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City of Appleton P

100 North Appleton Street
Appleton, WI 54911

'

RE: Documentation of the excavation of petroleum éohtémiﬁated soil from the right-of-way at
_ ten locations along STH 96 (Wisconsin Ave.), Appleton. ~ - - : :

DearMs.Olson: " S : : oL L

petroletin.contaminated soil frof fen sites, as part of the STH 96 (W isconsin Ave;) reconstiuction projéct

in Appleton. The project involVes a two-mile urbar section of Wiscorisiti Avé,, from Erb St. on the west™

end to Balldrd Rd. on the east eiid: - (See Map of Sites'of Interést, Apperidix 1.) The first phase ofthe .~ "
ility work, took plage in 2010. The reconstruiction of the foadway will take place in

During the 2010 1644 éohstfﬁctibn season, OMNNI coordinated the é)'(céi'fa‘tidﬁ:a:r}fd‘prc'jpér' dis,;_).'g‘)-_'saI. of

project, inVolyi

Ty

Cer P L ANV €_V AL L el e S LI S - L ) E
. This stretch of Wiseonsin.Ave; has a longhistoty-as a:major east-west arterial in:Appleton. Many.of its ». .

‘establishiments were also located along the roadway. Do

intersections contained miltiple gas stations; and'a number of auto Tépair:shops.and drcleaning. . °

IR

A 2096.»P11_£se;,Iz-haiéfdous?mateﬁals assessment. identified 3 6known and :pnoiteﬁti‘alﬂ éou'rcés of ; -

environmental impact-along the project corridor. Phase 2 subsurface investigations weré'carried out in
2007 on 16 sites, many of them uninvestigated former gas stations. As a result of Phase 1 and Phase 2

-+ activities, 28 sites of environihental initerest to'th'toad téconsiruction projest were idéntified. -

In the. fail of 2009, OMNNI submitted an appliéatibn for pre-‘appro'val of disposal of contaﬁlinate‘d soilé at

. the Qutagamie' County Landfill (1419 Holland Rd., Appleton, WI 54911). Test results from prior -

investigations and from the 2007 Phase 2 boring program were submitted to the landfiil forreview.: A
soils staging protecol was also submitted for approval. The.Outagamie County Landfill'approved the
application and staging procedure. (See materials in Appendix 2.) Approval was contingent on two -
conditions: ' : - ' S

1. OMNNI Wouid_ screen the soils in the field to make sure that any contaminated soils encountered
“Wwere-contaminated at levels consistent with previously known levels, and o
2. The soils would first be staged at the landfill and tested, with final acceptance dependent on test
~ results meeting landfill acceptance criteria. S .
Over the course of the utility phase of the project, OMNNI provided field sérvic,es_ at17 sites. A

photoionization detector (PID) was utilized to aid in segregating clean from contaminated soils as utility:
excavation proceeded. ' '

WWw.omnni.com




" Contamination was encountered at ten sites: _
307 W. Wisconsin Ave. (Garvey Parking Lot) -
111 W. Wisconsin Ave. (Open Pantry)

100 W. Wisconsin Ave. (Christy’s Service)
104 E. Wisconsin Ave. (J&B Trophy)

516 E. Wisconsin Ave. (Schoenbohm)

800 E. Wisconsin Ave. (Pizza King)

. 1216 E. Wisconsin Ave. (MooseLodge) . . = .
1302 E. Wisconsin Ave. (Red Cross) - '
1322 E Wisconsin Ave. (Wash ﬁasket) .

10. 1336 B. Wisconsin Ave. (Haviland Hearing Aid)

e N AW N -

The depth and .ext‘ent of contaminated soil was noted in the ﬁeld (See the ﬁeld sheets in Append1x 3 )
- Contaminatéd were se ) '

Construc ) . ‘
SwanRd., De Pers, WI'541 15), the excavzitlon u y
were staged on plastlc at the landfill, sampled’,’ red w1th plastrc, and p |
- tested at Synergy Environiriéntal Lab, Ing. (1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI's: 14) for gasohne range .,
“organics (GRO),.diesel range orgamcs (DRO), petroleum volatlle organic compounds (PVOCs) and lead
Sincethe: Red Cross s1te Was: formerly a dry cleanmg estabhshment Hull volatﬂe organie'eompounds:

Analytlcal test results were submltted to the Outagamre County Landfill, and were reviewedby the - |

landfill’s consultant. All test results met landfill acceptance cntena and all staged soﬂs ‘wete accepted for
disposal at the landfill. ~

et o

Laboratoty resulfs are fou‘nd in App‘endix 4 Lend"ﬁlled volumes._ ére found: 1n Append1x5
‘Sincetely,

Don Britthachés, PG, PE, © © ¢ rEEe e aaeeliage e
.Hydrog'eologist - )

cc: Mr. Tom Sturm, WDNR, 647 Lakeland Road, Shawano WI 54166 (w1thout laboratOry sheets or
landﬁll tlckets) : .

PR

Appendix 1:  Map of Sites of Interest

Appendix 2:  Landfill Approval Matenals e T
Appendix 3:  Field Sheets < o
Appendix 4:  Laboratory Results

Appendix 5:  Landfilled Volumes




- Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Prosa, Timothy A - DSPS

Sent: Thursday, December 27, 2012 3:51 PM

To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Cc: David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com) :

Subject: RE: D&K Asian Food Market (09-45-559345) ~ Closed  9//6 [/2

Elizabeth. Thank you.

Tim

Tim Prosa, PECFA Program Specialist- Senior
Department of Safety and Professional Services

PECFA Claim Review and Administrative Services Section
608-261-7715 phone

608-267-1381 fax

timothy.prosa@wi.gov

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Sent: Thursday, December 27, 2012 3:49 PM
To: Prosa, Timothy A - DSPS

Cc: David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com)
Subject: D&K Asian Food Market (09-45-559345)

Tim:

As discussed, this site was a PRP originally associated with BRRTs # 02-45-557561. Mr. Lor conducted investigation of his
property at 122 W. Wisconsin Ave. under the PECFA program. The results of the investigation of his site were clean so
we closed it with a “No Action Required” designation on August 16, 2012 (BRRTs code 801: No Detect or Insignificant
Contamination) and then assigned his property a separate BRRTS #: 09-45-559345. His name was removed from BRRTs
# 02-45-557561 and this case was designated as a phantom.

I have attached the BRRTs printout for Mr. Lor’s property as well as my email to Dave Fries letting him know that no
additional actions were required of Mr. Lor. If you need any additional information to process the claim give me a call.

Thanks,

Liz Victor

Eligabeth . Victor, P. G,

Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(&) phone: (920) 303-5424
(&) fax: (920) 424-4404
(&) e-mail: elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dave:

Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR
Monday, August 27, 2012°12:52 PM
David L. Fries (David.Fries@omitini.com)

D&K Foods . IZ'?— W: W’ A\JU/

| have reviewed the August 8, 2012 results of the soil and groundwater data collected from D&K Asian Food Market
during June and July and have no comments, The soil andgroundwater analytical results were below the laboratory
detection limits. No additional action is required by Mr. Lor, Please proceed with well abandonment and forward the

dacumentation to me.

This work was done in response toa Potential Responsible Party letter; there will be no “rescind” letter sent. If Mr. Lor
wants a letter from the DNR theré may be a fee charged. Please tell Mr. Lor that if he or any potential buyers have
guestions they may contact me. | will forward you the No Action Required (NAR) number in a separate email.

g

Give me a call if you have any questions.

Liz

i Etgabett, 4. Vietw, P.G.

Hydrogeologist
Oshkosh Service Center
Remediation and Redevelopment Prograni

Wistconsin Department of Natural Resources

(&) phorie: (920) 303-5424
() fax: (920) 424-4404

1S5susD AN NARF

09 .us- S59I5HS
cLosed 8//6lr>

(=) e-mail: elizabeth.victor@dnrstate.wl.us




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: David L. Fries <David.Fries@omnni.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 3:47 PM
To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Cc: Deanna Drum

Subject: FW: D & K Asian Food market 54911-4342-22

Liz, need your help. Please read below.

Thanks,

Dave

From: Deanna Drum

Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 11:38 AM

To: David L. Fries

Subject: FW: D & K Asian Food market 54911-4342-22

Can you address with Tim?

From: Prosa, Timothy A - DSPS [mailto: Timothy.Prosa@Wisconsin.qov]
Sent: Wednesday, December 19, 2012 11:02 AM

To: Deanna Drum

Subject: D & K Asian Food market 54911-4342-22

Deanna. This claim was submitted Closure/No Further Action. Do you have a Closure letter or No Further Action Letter for
this site? | cannot mark this claim a final without one these letters.

Tim

Tim Prosa, PECFA Program Specialist- Senior
Department of Safety and Professional Services

PECFA Claim Review and Administrative Services Section
608-261-7715 phone

608-267-1381 fax

timothy.prosa@wi.gov

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI Email Disclaimer.pdf




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Sent: Thursday, September 20, 2012 1:48 PM

To: David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com)

Subject: D&K Foods, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave, Appleton (09-45-559345)
Hi Dave:

I received the well abandonment forms for the D&K Asian Food Market. The soil and groundwater investigation you
performed in the area of the former tanks at the D&K property was assigned a “No Action Required” BRRTs #09-45-
559345 and was closed on August 16, 2012.

The original case (BRRTs 02-45-557561) remains open as a “Phantom” Contamination Case. | have made a note in the
file of the phantom case that D&K Asian Food Market was determined, based on your investigation, to not be the source
of the impacts in the right-of-way.

If you have questions, please feel free to contact me at the number below.

Liz Victor

5 Eligabeth 4. Vietor, P. G,
Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(&) phone: (920) 303-5424

(&) fax: (920) 424-4404

(£0) e-mail: elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Sent: Monday, August 27, 2012 12:52 PM
To: David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com)
Subject: D&K Foods

Dave:

I have reviewed the August 8, 2012 results of the soil and groundwater data collected from D&K Asian Food Market
during June and July and have no comments. The soil and groundwater analytical results were below the laboratory
detection limits. No additional action is required by Mr. Lor. Please proceed with well abandonment and forward the
documentation to me.

This work was done in response to a Potential Responsible Party letter; there will be no “rescind” letter sent. If Mr. Lor

wants a letter from the DNR there may be a fee charged. Please tell Mr. Lor that if he or any potential buyers have
questions they may contact me. 1 will forward you the No Action Required (NAR) number in a separate email.

Give me a call if you have any questions.
Liz

54 Etipabeth 4. Yeetm, P.G.




'ENGINEERING R L ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
ARCHITECTURE I APPLETON, WI 54914
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSCCIATES 920-735-6900

FAX 920-830-6100

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
To: Ms. Elizabeth Victor Date: September 12, 2012
WDNR Project No.: N2118A12
625 E. CTH Y, Suite 700 Project: D and K Foods
Oshkosh, WI 54901 Client: Shonger Lor
We are sending you |E Attached D Under separate cover via the foliowing items:

DShop drawings l:l Prints I:I Plans D Samples [:l Specifications I:l Copy of letter D Change order
X other Well abandonment forms

Copies Date No. Description

These are transmitted as checked below:

DFor approval |:|Approved as submitted DResubmit copies for approval
|X|For your use [:IApproved as noted DSubmit copies for distribution
|Z|As requested DReturned for corrections DReturn corrected prints
DFor review and comment DOther
DFor bids due DPrints returned after loan to us
Remarks:
\
L
R+ R-OSH 457 bl g
RECEIVED 0245 550 81
-
sep 912012 3 gq-45
TRACKED E:’l
D Signed:
REJ!EWE eﬁj Dave Fries /4

Hydrogeologist
920-735-6900
dave.fries@omnni.com




Stalvewor Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources ' Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
dnr.wi.gov Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resull in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form Is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retum
form (o the apgropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information,

Route to:
L__] Drinking Water D Waltershed/Waslewater Remediation/Redevelopment

O] ent  [Joter
A RS

Uniue Well # 6! acility Name
. Removed Well y
OU}aﬂawll(o—/ o Mv\// DCLV\L\} I< A§|G\V\ f’,c)oti Ma ket
- — . - acility ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions)
_ . __ __"'N License/Permit/Moriitoring #
—_ . 'W —— e
“Ih SsE MoS ection ownship [Range 77 & riginal Weil Owner
Govt Lot # 2.5 2 | 177
:\: IlSv TAGd N D w resmWell Ownerh L
ell Stree ress ) . e <, OV\C{F{_ or
P ; 2 .
- / ZV‘ZIT V\{' Wl S¢onsin /4 l/él" }Z/:F(’/{(ig Mailing Address of Present Olvner J
f/(\:lty' j af’j"' own W | eg e /eL/ /2|5 7&"1/1/\/) o/ /\70@—
4 ,P €£1on A ity of Present Owner tate IP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # O=shKosh W | s490)
5 N TN T T PRy VSR RS 2>,
Reason For Removal From Service WI Unique Well ¥ of Replacement Well [14A0L &{ET ety Jcrest)y QS?’S. X Qj 118 3
=] '% ¢ Clos —_— Pump and piping removed? DYes DNo N/A
W0 E T ation LIy 3’ i . B Liner(s) removed? DYes DNo N/A
AE1L! -2 12 w_ =
Conslruction Date (mm/dd/yyyy) Screen removed? Yes No D N/A
A - 77
L4 Monitoring Well bfz1/12- . Casing lef in place? . Bves Clno Owia
D Water well . If a Weil Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface? @ves [ No Clwa
D Borehoe / Drillhole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes D No D N/A
Cnstructlon Type: Did material settle afler 24 hours? Yes % No D N/A
A oritied [] oriven (sandpainy o If yes, was hole retopped? ves [(Ine [Ihva
. If bentonite chips were used, were they h drated )
Other (specify): with water from 3 known safe source?’ DYes No DNIA
Formation Type: Required Method of Ptacing Sealing Material
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock [ conductor Pipe-Gravity [_] Conductor Pipe-Pum?j o {
o ] "
Total Well Depy From Ground Surface (i) [Casing Diameter (in.) O ?Biﬁf;‘,ﬁ‘;e‘c’;i;,";',“ Other (Explain): OV Y
3 5 Z Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (f.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 ibJgal. wt.)
Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry =
Concrete Bentonite Chips
] I ? Y N Unk
Was well annular space grouted D es D [+] D nknown or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? epth to Water (feet) Bentonile Chips Bentonile - Cement Grout

e of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling’& Sea ifg {mm/ddlyyyy) te
OMNN| Ascociales % (2
Street or Route ] élephoné Number
One (;:\/g;('r\/\i Dr(\[(’,, (C]‘Z()) 735 -G aco

City 5 {e;{ o (\7{7' ] Pf%ogj(jl o igna&ere-uf-Fe;;[ gn D
L >




Sale of Wis., Depl. of Natural Resources Well/ Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
dnr.wigov Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this Teport is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure {0 file this form may resull in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose, Retumn
Torm to the appropriate DNR office and bureau, See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Walershed/Waslewater Remediation/Redevelopment
D Wasle Management D Other:

b e R B e,

County . acility Name X
Outaqamic | et D and K Acicn Food Mua ket
' — acility ID (FID or PWS)
Lattitude / Longltude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions)
—_— e . ___ _"N License/Permit/Monitoring #
—_— e W __
%% SE l,/. = ections ownship ange 7 € riginal Well Owner
; Z 2| (77 5
x CITOSV( L(:t:dd N D w reseﬁn}l Well Ownerh L '
ell Stree ress . . s = OV\CfC r or
Wi ({ ZViZII/ V\{' WI Scon 20 A \/6" ;Z/:Fij(fo; Aailing Address of Present Qwner &
ity, Village or Town el e
Aepledan w £Y91Y |t Zlo _Tammy Koo
Ppleion ity of Prasent Owner ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # O=h Kos l/\
P - ;.-_z;lr

Reason For Removal From Service
Side Closure.
PERBN B RE Trory

Liner(s) removed?

“ 4 m/dd/) Screen removed?

A Monitoring Welt Casing left in place?

[Clwater wet surfai WWves Ino O

- . i a Well Construction Report is avallable, Was casing cut off below surface? es No NA

D Borehale / Drilthole please atiach. Did sealing material rise to surface? “ Yes No D N/A
Cnstructlon Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? DYes ' No D N/A

i oritied [ oriven (sandpoiny) [Joug If yes, was hole retopped? ves (Ine [Iiva

TR If bentonite chips were used, were they h rated sy
Other (specify): with waler from a known safé source?’ vd DYes No [] N/A

Formation Type: equired Methad of Placing Sealing Material

Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pum?g 6\ . ‘(

P ) .
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) KCasing Diamst;r (in.) ] (Sgcézf:,ﬁ?e%h%;;ed Other (Explain): 1A\ ,y
P Z [Sealing Malerials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (1.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 IbJ/gal. wt.)
D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry * =
D Concrele Bentonite Chips
| d? Y No Unknow
Was well anaular space groute Uve: Cvo Dlunkns ® lror Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? epth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips Bentonite - Cement Grout
Granular Bentonite
RTE I L RN TRED il Y SR Y g
WeI ) Drihaley iy e Etom(ie)it
Cencrede. Surface
Bentonide L5

T Supervisiol of Work 5, AR 4 o s
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # Date of Filling’& Sealifig {mm/dd/yyyy) » .
OMNN| Ascociales [/ /) (2 P S

Street or Route ) élephoné Number ICo ik
One <Sy«tens Drive (720) 735— (300 [ ey
, i ;

: %
Ao ledon W[5 9, P ) e V2 /2

7




State of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing
dnr.wigov Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may resull in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Retumn
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:
[ orinking water
D Waste Managemen

DVeriﬂcatIon Only of Fill and Seal l:]Watershed/Waslewaler Z Remediation/Redevelopment

acility ID (FID or PWS)

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes) Method Code (see instructions)
_ . . __ __ __'N License/Permit/Monitoring #
____'___,_____'W ———
“in S l‘/a SW action ownship Range 7] € riginal Well Owner
t Lot . 2.5 2| (77
x ?;t ‘::dd N D w reseﬁ\}l Well Ownerl/) L
ell Street Address ) . .= enger [ oy
— ({ tyQVZ"/ V\{. W Sconsin A l/% }Z/:Fi’éi; Mailing Address of Present Otvner p &
ell City, Village or Town e e J215 T4 oa
; Yag |t ‘ 4 4V1409}
24 l[edon . W | S4914 ity of Present Owner tate  [ZIP Code
Subdivision Name Lot # O=hKpsh W s490)
P - T 7 ‘}«3 CORT TG e RSO 2T
Reason For Removal From Service Wi Unique Well # of Replacement Well 1447 ﬁ“ f 55 Sefe gas?‘i & i 2
= Af@ Closyre. — Pump and piping removed? DYes DNc NIA
. , - e e B ,

Bo L ire Liner(s) removed? DYes DNO NIA

handd B4 2 : o
' . ] O riginalC ?struclion Date (mm/dd/yyyy) ) Screen removed? — Yes ¥ No D N/A
8 Monitoring Welt 1 @ 21 / 2 Casing left in place? . Yes D No D N/A
DWaler Well . ] ifaWell Construction Report Is available, Was casing cut off below surface? ves [Ino [ N/A
D Borehale / Drillhole Please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? . Yes D No D N/A
Construction Type: Did materiat settle after 24 hours? Yes ‘¥ No D N/A
il oritted [ oriven (sandpoint) (o If yes, was hole retopped? ves (Ino [dva
Other (speciy): i e rom 3 o s e’ % 7 B Do
Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravily Conductor Pipe-Pumg o 1[
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft.) (Casing Diameter (in.) O (Seiﬁfé‘,ﬁﬁ,%ﬁ,‘,’,‘;'fd 2 Oter (Explain): e >/
3 ’ 5 Z. ' Sealing Materials :
Lower Drilihole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib/gal. wt.)
[:] Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout . Bentonite-Sand Slurry = *
Concreta %) Bentonite Chips
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes D No D Unknown or Monitoring Wells ang Monitoring Well Boreholes only: P
If yes, to what depth (feet)? epth to Water (feet) Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout

Granular Ben

A

‘z.’ 4
Pate of Fillng’a Seaifg (mmiddiyyyy) Dot R
/1) 1z gL

“ar

T SUDSIVISION of Work 7 47 Wi s . L iR
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filing & Sealing License #

OMNN| Accociale«

Street or Route L élephond Number y
Ohé‘ <;\[3+<”V\/\§ Dr‘l\/'(’“ (‘720) 7T135- QO}DG\ 7
City State IP Cod i : (2 oing
PD /@;(om Wi 54‘]!4 YN




Stale of Wis., Dept. of Natural Resources

ara Well / Drillhole / Borehole Filling & Sealing

algov Form 3300-005 (R 4/08) Page 1 of 2
Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stals., and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs, 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one
year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Relum
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

D Verification Only of Fill and Seal D Drinking Water D Walershed/Waslewater Remediation/Redevelopment

O

D and K

Asicn Food Ma ket

acility 1D (FID or PWS)

Lattitude / Longitude (Degrees and Minutes)

_ - . ___ _'N

License/PermiUMonltoring #

° . 'W _—

Yul% S| 1 ection ownship Range 7 € riginal Well Owner
or Gov't Lot # . 2.3 2| {77
W llSvl A N D w reseAr\}] Well mefarh [

ell Stree ress . . e < OV\C’€[’ or

- - . . A
m é 2\/ i’ V\{' WI S¢on 2N /4 Véﬂg%d Aailing Address of Present Qwner (:]
W—QAI‘Y' {uaﬁor omn W | egL/ﬁ leL/ | Z 15 nMM\/ PO&,
4 ,P €1ron y ity of Present Owner
Subdivision Name Lot # 05 1/\ K < {/\
O T s Ry RE g Sy T

Reason For Removal From Service I Unique Well # of Replacement Well Al (b 5: ; umﬂ.

= 716 Closure. e Pump and piping removed?
y ke ¢ ‘ ol At 2 AHEIIII  Liner(s) removed?

. Original Construction Date (mm/ddlyyyy) Screen removed?

%A Monitaring Wefl o / 2(1/12- . Casing left in place?

D Water Well ) If a Well Construction Report is available, Was casing cut off below surface?

D Borehole / Drillhole please attach. Did sealing material rise to surface? Yes No D N/A
Construction Type: Did material settle after 24 hours? Cves #no Tla

Y oritted [Joriven (Sandpoint) D Dug - i yes, was hole retopped? Yes DNo O NA

o If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated vy
Other (specify): with water from 3 known safe source?’ DYes @Ano (] N/A

Formation Type: Required Melhod of Placing Sealing Material

Unconsolidated Formation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pum?g . 11

7 .
Total Well Depth From Ground Surface (ft,) (Casing Diameter (in.) O (sacégfgfﬁfe&cﬁi‘;‘g)ed Other (Explain): 1OV ,y
7
’ Z Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (ft.) Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
Sand-Cement {Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry * *
D Concrete Bentonite Chips

W, ] ] d? Y No Unk

as well annular space groute Uve: Ovo Olus DO Yeor Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:
If yes, to what depth (feet)? epth to Waler (feet) Bentonite Chips Benlonite - Cement Grout

Slurry
RBendon de
6T faT T
Bt 4L LU b RO

75, Supervisio of Work B e i PRl
Name of Person or Firm Doing Filling & Sealing License # ate of Filling’& Sealifig (mm/ddlyyyy) Dal e.R
OMNN| Accociales VG/0)) 1z
Street or Route . élephoné Number
One ﬂ\/fn‘fms Drive. (720) 1359400

Tpolelon TR PPy FrESmetes,




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Dave:

Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Monday, August 27, 2012 12:52 PM
David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com)
D&K Foods

I have reviewed the August 8, 2012 results of the soil and groundwater data collected from D&K Asian Food Market
during June and July and have no comments. The soil and groundwater analytical results were below the laboratory
detection limits. No additional action is required by Mr. Lor. Please proceed with well abandonment and forward the

documentation to me.

This work was done in response to a Potential Responsible Party letter; there will be no “rescind” letter sent. If Mr. Lor
wants a letter from the DNR there may be a fee charged. Please tell Mr. Lor that if he or any potential buyers have
questions they may contact me. | will forward you the No Action Required (NAR) number in a separate email.

Give me a call if you have any questions.

Liz

& Etipabeth, 42, Veetor, P. G,

Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(@) phone: (920) 303-5424
(&) fax: . (920) 424-4404
(&) e-mail: elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us




ENGINEERING

ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

L ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE

920-735-6900
- ASSOCIATE

To: Ms. Elizabeth Victor

WDNR

625 E. CTH Y, Suite 700
Oshkosh, Wi 54901

s FAX 920-830-6100

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
Date: August 8, 2012
Project No.: N2118A12
Project: D and K Foods
Client:

We are sending you

DShop drawings

@ Attached D Under separate cover via

|_—__| Prints D Plans |:| Samples

[{ other information that you requested

the following items:

D Specifications D Copy of letter D Change order

Copies Date No. Description
1

These are transmitted as checked below:
DFor approval DApproved as submitted DResubmit copies for approval
gFor your use DApproved as noted DSubmit copies for distribution
XIAS requestgd DReturned for corrections DReturn corrected prints
DFor review and comment DOther
DFor bids due ]_—_|Prints returned after loan to us
Remarks:

Please let me know if you need anything else. Let me know when we can abandon the monitoring

welis.

R+R-0SH
RECEIVED

Pty g |
aUG 132012 oy DV @@%&
TRACKED Signec: -

REVlEWEDlZI@b

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist
920-735-6900
dave.fries@omnni.com
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Figure 1
Site Location Map

D and K Asian Food Market
122 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Appleton, WI

° Project Number:
N2118A12

Date: 6/12/12

ASSOCIATES

One Systems Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914-1654

Phone: (920) 735-6900 Fax: (920) 830-6100




Figure 2 - Site Detail Map

D & K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.
Appleton, Wisconsin
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D & K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave,

Operations of Interest:

gas station: 1
laundry: 1949

printing: 1955

933, 1941 - 1951, parking lot sealing: 1974
1957 - 1967 towing: 1975
paint store: 1981 - 1984

auto sales: 1970 - 1971

- 1960

Regulatory History:

none
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Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct Appleton, Wl 54914 *p 920 830 2455 * F 920-733 0631

DAVE FRIES

OMNNI ASSOCIATES INC
ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
APPLETON WI 54914-1654

Report Date 05-Jul-12

Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET

Proiect # N2118A12
Lab Code 5023950A
Sample ID B1-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  6/21/2012
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil
General
General
Solids Percent 87.3 % 1
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total <3.0 mg/kg 3 9.6 10
Organic
GRO/PVOC
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 1.6 52 1
Benzene <25 ug’kg 2.9 9.3 |
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.6 82 |1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 8.1 26 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 3.6 11 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.7 8.6 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/’kg 3 9.6 |
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.2 17 1
o0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.3 20 1
Lab Code 5023950B
Sample ID B2-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 6/21/2012
Result Unit LLOD LOQ Dil
General
General
Solids Percent 87.1 % 1
Inorganic
Metals

Invoice # E23950

Method

502t

6010B

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

6/22/2012 MDK 1

7/512012  CWT 149

6/28/2012 CIR
6/28/2012 CJR
6/28/2012 CJR
6/28/2012  CIR
6/28/2012 CIR
6/28/2012  CJR
6/28/2012 CIR
6/28/2012  CIR
6/28/2012  CIR

— e o e e e o e

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

6/22/2012  MDK 1

Page 1 of 3




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET

Proiect # N2118A12
Lab Code 5023950B
Sample ID B2-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  6/21/2012
Result Unit
Lead, Total <30 mg/kg 3
Organic
GRO/PVOC
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 1.6
Benzene <25 uglkg 2.9
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.6
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ugkg 8.1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 3.6
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.7
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug’kg 3
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug’kg 52
o-Xylene <25 ugkg 6.3
Lab Code 5023950C
Sample ID B3-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date 6/21/2012
Result Unit LOD
General '
General
Solids Percent 83.2 %
Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total <3.0 mg/kg 3
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.75
GRO/PVOC
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg .6
Benzene <25 ug’kg 2.9
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.6
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25 ug/kg 8.1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 3.6
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.7
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3
m&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.2
0-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.3
Lab Code 5023950D
Sample ID B4-2
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  6/21/2012
Result Unit
General
General
Solids Percent 82.5 %
[norganic
Metals
Lead, Total <3.0 mg/kg 3

9.6

5.2
9.3
8.2
26

11
8.6
9.6

17
20

LOQ

9.6

24

5.2
9.3
8.2
26
11
8.6
9.6
17
20

9.6

LOD LOQ Dil

10

Dil

LOD LOQ Dil

10

Invoice # E23950

Method
6010B

GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

6010B

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

6010B

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

7/5/2012  CWT 149
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012 CIR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CIR 1
6/28/2012 CIR 1
6/28/2012  CJR |
6/28/2012  CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

6/2212012  MDK 1
7/512012  CWT 149
6/29/2012 MDK 1
6/28/2012 CIR 1
6/28/2012  CIR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012 CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CJR 1
6/28/2012  CIR 1

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

6/22/2012  MDK 1

71512012 CWT 149

Page 2 of 3




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET Invoice # E23950
Proiect # N2118A12

Lab Code 5023950D

Sample ID B4-2

Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  6/21/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic '
General
Diesel Range Organics <10 mg/kg 0.75 24 | DRO95 6/29/2012 MDK |
GRO/PVOC
Gasoline Range Organics <10 mg/kg 1.6 52 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012  CIR 1
Benzene <25 ug/kg 29 9.3 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.6 8.2 | GR0O95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25 ug’kg 8.1 26 1 GRO9Y5/8021 6/28/2012 CJIR 1
Toluene <25 ug/kg 3.6 It 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR I
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 2.7 8.6 1 GR0O95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg 3 9.6 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR 1
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg 5.2 17 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012 CJIR |
o-Xylene <25 ug/kg 6.3 20 1 GRO95/8021 6/28/2012 CJR I
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
49 Sample diluted to compensate for matrix interference.

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted resuits are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

AuthorizedSignaturé MIChael -J kaer

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 3




CHAINOF JSTODY RECORD m*- rergy crant N 7 191

Page " of _

Account No. - Ouote No. Environmental Lab, INC. | sumpie Honding Request
— Rush Analysis Date Required __
Project #: ) 2
oect#: NZITAIZ ., 1990 Prospect Ct. « Appleton, Wi 54914 (Rushes R Normay T st
Sampler. i cgratnerl f I $20-830-2455 « FAX 920-733-0631
Project (Name / Location): mwn %\m@?mmL Markef 122 0/ Wesonsn Aveave. k..u.m LAy, WiAnalysis Requested Other Analysis
nmvonm To: Dyve \Wmuﬁm Invoice To: A Sfr. ger N\O\. -
Ooaum:< O MMy \,ﬁv Soc ates \ﬂa ‘. Company A ~
y o , . - = o2 W
Address One Syctems(rive Addess /215 Farmy froad mm o | |8 |8
B . L , . —_ -
Cny State Na\?m lefin, Wi SYG/ |CyS@eTo Ciobfosy af 594904 |01 | EIISIE| Bl
e i * = (T <L | @
v:oam 924 - .ﬂww Lacs Phone < [Chise .‘WMNV mw 2 w m % @\WW
FAX 920 530 . (100 FAX LMy 52 I P v PIDY
< | B :
: Collection | Fitered|  No. of Sample 1o|2lE!2 m 1|8|8|% Q cm i
Lab t.D. Sample |.D. Date  Tree [COMP| Grab YN | Contamers | o wﬁwv. Preservation | & |0, Ej4(3 ZIZIRCIRE
Ser3oeh]  Bl-3 By R XIN | 2 | sul — X | X
Bl B2-3 | (948 [ | ( i X[ X|
Cl B33 {7 % g XX X
VY e4-72 [ e v o 4 ¢ X
Comments/Special Instructions (*Specify groundwater “GW", Drinking Water "DW™, Waste Water "WwW", Soil “S”, Air “A™. O, Sludge eic.}
Sample _Eg +ou _cm ted 388,:3 _mw - Time Date Received By; {sign ) Time Date
A. \ 236 Gfzifiz
gmgamgam:- .
ﬂg..n oﬁ ._.a_.:b Blank.
ot 5

Received in Laboratory By: Q/ﬂwﬂﬁfﬂ W - Time: | Vi3 i Date: m.K\Nh L\ i
7/




Synergy Environmental Lab, INC.

1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920 830 2455 * F 920-733-0631

DAVE FRIES

OMNNI ASSOCIATES INC
ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
APPLETON WI 54914-1654

Report Date /8-Jul-12

Project Name

Proiect # N2118A12
Lab Code 5024014A
Sample ID TRIP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/10/2012

Organic

PVOC
Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

m&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Lab Code 5024014B
Sample ID MW1

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/10/2012

Organic

PAH SIM
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene

Result

<0.46
<0.46
<0.57
<0.48
<0.78
<0.79
<0.71
<0.74

Result

<0.025
<0.019
<0.018
<0.024
<0.018
<0.02

<0.019
<0.022
<0.019
<0.019
<0.022
<0.02

D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/Il
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/!
ug/!
ug/l
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.46
0.46
0.57
0.48
0.78
0.79
0.71
0.74

LOD

0.025
0.019
0.018
0.024
0.018

0.02
0.019
0.022
0.019
0.019
0.022

0.02

1.5
1.5
1.8
1.5
2.5
2.5
2.3
2.3

LOQ

0.082

0.06
0.058
0.075
0.058
0.066

0.06
0.072
0.059
0.061
0.069
0.064

Dil

Invoice # E24014

Method

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

GRO95/8021

Method

M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 711212012
M8270D T12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 71272012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012
M8270D 7/12/2012

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

7/11/2012
7/11/2012
7/11/2012
7/11/2012
7/1112012
7/11/2012
7/112012
71172012

7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
711212012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012

CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR

MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK

Page | of §

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET Invoice # E24014
Proiect # N2118A12

Lab Code 5024014B

Sample ID MW1

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/10/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
1-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  712/2012  MDK 1
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.078 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene <0.021 ug/l 0.021  0.067 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.019 ug/!l 0.019 0.062 | M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.065 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
PVOC
Benzene <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 { GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.8 1 GRO95/8021 71112012 CJR 1
Toluene <0.48 ug/l 0.48 1.5 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.78 ug/! 0.78 2.5 1 GR0O95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR ]
m&p-Xylene <0.7t ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 GRO95/8021 711/2012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.74 ug/! 0.74 2.3 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CIR 1
Lab Code 5024014C
Sample ID MW2
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/10/2012
Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PAH SIM
Acenaphthene <0.025 ug/!l 0.025 0.082 ! M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
Acenaphthylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 | M8270D 7/12/20i12  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Anthracene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(a)anthracene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.075 I M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
Benzo(a)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 I M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK ]
Benzo(b)fluoranthene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.066 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Benzo(k)fluoranthene <(.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Chrysene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.059 1 M8270D 7122012 7/12/2012 MDK 1
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.06] 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Fluoranthene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.069 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Fluorene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.064 | M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018 ug/l 0.018 0.058 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK |
I-Methyl naphthalene <0.022 ug/l 0.022 0.072 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
2-Methy! naphthalene <0.024 ug/l 0.024 0.078 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Naphthalene <0.021 ug/l 0.021 0.067 | M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
Phenanthrene <0.019 ug/l 0.019 0.062 1 M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
Pyrene <0.02 ug/l 0.02 0.065 | M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
PVOC
Benzene <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 1 GRO95/8021 711/2012 CJR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.46 ug/l 0.46 1.5 i GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR 1
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.57 ug/l 0.57 1.8 { GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CIR 1
Toluene <0.48 ug/t 0.48 1.5 | GRO95/8021 /1112012 CJR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.78 ug/l 0.78 2.5 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.79 ug/l 0.79 2.5 i GRO95/8021 7/117/2012 CIR |
m&p-Xylene <0.71 ug/l 0.71 2.3 1 GRO95/8021 7/1172012 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 2.3 1 GRO95/8021 7/11/2012 CJR |

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 2 of 5




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET

Proiect # N2118A12

Lab Code 5024014D
Sample ID MW3
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/10/2012

Organic

PAH SIM
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene
Fluorene
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
{-Methyl naphthalene
2-Methyl naphthalene
Naphthalene
Phenanthrene
Pyrene

PVOC
Benzene
Ethylbenzene

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)

Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene
Lab Code 5024014E
Sample ID MWw4

Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date 7/10/2012
Result

Inorganic
Metals
Lead, Total

Organic

PAH SIM
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Chrysene
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Fluoranthene

Result

<0.025
<0.019
<0.018
<0.024
<0.018
<0.02

<0.019
<0.022
<0.019
<0.019
<0.022
<0.02

<0.018
<0.022
<0.024
<0.021
<0.019
<0.02

<0.46
<0.46
<0.57
<0.48
<0.78
<079
<0.71
<0.74

<0.025
<0.019
<0.018
<0.024
<0.018
<0.02

<0.019
<0.022
<0.019
<0.019
<0.022

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/!
ug/l
ug/1
ug/!

Unit

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/]
ug/l

LOD

0.025
0.019
0.018
0.024
0.018

0.02
0.019
0.022
0.019
0.019
0.022

0.02
0.018
0.022
0.024
0.021
0.019

0.02

0.46
0.46
0.57
0.48
0.78
0.79
0.71
0.74

LOD

0.7

0.025
0.019
0.018
0.024
0.018

0.02
0.019
0.022
0.019
0.019
0.022

LOQ

0.082

0.06
0.058
0.075
0.058
0.066

0.06
0.072
0.059
0.061
0.069
0.064
0.058
0.072
0.078
0.067
0.062
0.065

L5
1.5
1.8
1.5
2.5
2.5
23
2.3

LOQ

2.5

0.082

0.06
0.058
0.075
0.058
0.066

0.06
0.072
0.059
0.061
0.069

Dil

— ke et e e e = et et m e mem e = e e

—_—— e = = = =

Dil

— = = e e e e e e e e

Invoice # E24014

Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 712/2012 711272012 MDK 1
M8270D 712/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK l
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7122012 7/12/2012  MDK t
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 712/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK l
MB8270D 7122012 7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7122012 7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7122012 7/12/2012  MDK l
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
MB8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK I
GRO95/8021 71212012 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/12/2012 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 7/12/2012  CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7122012 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/12/2012 CIR ]
GRO95/8021 7/12/2012 CJR 1
GRO95/8021 71122012 CIR 1
GRO95/8021 7/12/2012  CIR 1
Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
SW846 7421 771812012  CWT 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 7712/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 712/2012  7/12/2012 MDK 1
M8270D 77122012 7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK |
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012 MDK |
M8270D 7/12/2012  7/12/2012  MDK 1
M8270D 7122012 7/12/2012  MDK 1

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 3 of 5




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET

Proiect # N2118A12

Lab Code 5024014E
Sample ID Mw4
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/10/2012

Result
Fluorene <0.02
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <0.018
1-Methy! naphthalene <0.022
2-Methyl naphthalene <0.024
Naphthalene <0.021
Phenanthrene <0.019
Pyrene <0.02
VOC's
Benzene <0.5
Bromobenzene <0.74
Bromodichloromethane <0.68
Bromoform <0.43
tert-Butylbenzene <0.71
sec-Butylbenzene <l
n-Butylbenzene <0.9
Carbon Tetrachloride <0.47
Chlorobenzene <0.51
Chloroethane <14
Chloroform <0.49
Chloromethane <19
2-Chlorotoluene <0.7
4-Chlorotoluene <0.44
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <28
Dibromochloromethane <0.55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.98
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.87
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.76
Dichlorodifluoromethane <1.8
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.5
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.98
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.6
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.74
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.79
1,2-Dichloropropane <04
2,2-Dichloropropane <l.9
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.71
Di-isopropyl ether <0.69
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.63
Ethylbenzene <0.78
Hexachlorobutadiene <22
Isopropylbenzene <0.92
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.92
Methylene chloride <11
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.8
Naphthalene <2.1
n-Propylbenzene <0.59
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.53
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <1
Tetrachloroethene <0.44
Toluene <0.53
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <1.5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <13

Unit
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ug/t
ug/|
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/1
ug/!
ug/l
ug/t
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/1
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ Dil

0.02
0.018
0.022
0.024
0.021
0.019

0.02

0.5
0.74
0.68
0.43
0.71

1

0.9
0.47
0.51

1.4
0.49

1.9

0.7
0.44

2.8
0.55
0.98
0.87
0.76

1.8

0.5
0.98

0.6
0.74
0.79

0.4

1.9
0.71
0.69
0.63
0.78

2.2
0.92
0.92

1.1

0.8

2.1
0.59
0.53

0.44
0.53
L5
1.3

0.064
0.058
0.072
0.078
0.067
0.062
0.065

1.6
2.4
2.2
1.4
2.3
33
29
1.5
1.6
4.5
1.5
6.1
2.2
1.4
8.9
1.8
3.1
2.8
2.4
5.9
1.6
31
1.9
2.4
25
1.3
5.9
2.3
2.2

2
2.5
6.8
2.9
29
34
2.5
6.8
1.9
1.7
32
1.4
1.7
4.6
4.2

Method

M8270D
M8270D
MB8270D
M8270D
M8270D
M8270D
M8270D

82608
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
82608

Invoice # E24014

712/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
71122012

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012

7/12/2012
711212012
71122012
71212012
/1212012
7/12/2012
711212012
7122012
711212012
71212012
71212012
71122012
/1212012
7112/2012
11212012
/1212012
7/12/2012
711212012
/1212012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
7120012
71212012
71212012
71212012
7122012
71202012
711212012
711212012
71202012
711212012
711212012
77122012
71122012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
/1212012
7/12/2012
7/12/2012
771212012
7122012
71202012
7/12/2012
771212012
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MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK
MDK

CIR
CJR
CIJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CJR
CIR
CJR
CJR
CJR

Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code

—_ e = - e — e




Project Name D&K ASIAN FOOD MARKET Invoice # E24014
Proiect # N2118A12

Lab Code 5024014E

Sample ID Mw4

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/10/2012

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <(.85 ug/l 0.85 27 1 8260B 7/12/2012 CIR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 7/1212012 CJR t
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.47 ug/l 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 7/12/2012 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <1.7 ug/l 1.7 53 1 8260B 7/12/2012  CJR ]
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 2.5 i 8260B 7/12/2012  CJR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.74 ug/l 0.74 24 I 8260B 7/12/2012  CJR {
Vinyl Chloride <0.18 ug/l 018 056 | 8260B 7/1212012  CJR 1
m&p-Xylene <l.1 ug/l 1.1 35 1 8260B 7/12/2012 CIJR |
o-Xylene <0.8 ug/l 0.8 26 | 8260B 7/12/2012  CIR 1
SUR - Toluene-d8 108 REC % 1 8260B 7/1212012 CJR I
SUR - 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 105 REC % 1 8260B 7/1212012 CIR 1
SUR - 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 REC % 1 8260B 7/1212012 CIR 1
SUR - Dibromofluoromethane 98 REC % 1 8260B 7/12/2012  CJR |
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation
Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.

CWT denotes sub contract lab - Certification #445126660

All solid sample results reported on a dry weight basis unless otherwise indicated. All LOD's and LOQ's are
adjusted for dilutions but not dry weight. Subcontracted results are denoted by SUB in the analyst field.

Michael J. Ricker

Authorized Signature

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560 Page 5 of 5




State of sz‘wd R SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev.7-98

Roue To:  Watcrshed/Wastewater [ Wasie Management O
Remediation/Revelopment [] Ower [

. . ) . o Page of _____
Tacility/Projeci Name ' (& YMonitori i ber
DI Aeian Fosd Market Sl Y
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, Tast) and Firm illi cted [Drilling Method
Flnanp:‘ aY‘ Last Name: ) . H A
ro: M i we,£4 Ergineering Service. >
WI Unique Well No. DNf/Well ID No. cll Name orehple Diameter
M3y — I MW | Feet MSL Feet MSL h§ ;
;.;c':lpclhidoligh =] uﬁmated:ll:lq) o BoﬁngLoc.lionE &) . oul. w [Cocal Grid Location e
e ' o T anN
F 14 SW 118 of Section 2.3 .T2] NRITE Long__ °_ ' FeetO § Feelgl\sv
Facility ID Count R ounty Code  JCivi] Town/City/ or Village
| Dutaqamie [TI)E" [T omicnrevim
Sam IeA T ~ ' Soil Properties
< El » ‘g'a Soil/Rock Description v
2 g ﬁl' And Geologic Origin For 1 o | -
sk sg - Each Major Unit o | =,§ E |k g” 3584 2 |5
HiiRE , L HE I EERE
Z | @ _ » 2 K EX- 50) 0|33 |8 5| a |=
) - | Asplha T3
‘Z = (- XTSRS | w
ol E R&f.lo boafr e e 8izs
' =
‘ 2]
3 E | Tight red- borv?gor
i o (gl .
=
() Jo E | Tan sansy-sitly | |
S 3 g e F| clayer ne oder o3l Y 83
YA
|71 Egl same.
Y = L
|t E -
3 =l § ' M/
: E‘M K 559

1 hereby'ceni A ipformation on ﬂm,form is true and correct 10 the best of my knowledge. .
Si . _ - —
- / Im OMNNI Associades Tnc,

o

{
This form is authorized by Chap!AéSl, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved,
Personally identifiable information on this form is not infended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent,
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State of Xmﬂnﬂ R SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [0 Wasie Management O
Remediation/Revelopment O other O

: . ‘ L Page of _____
TFacility/Project Name ' License/PermiyMonitoring Number ing Number
DK Asian Fosd Market R Y
iﬁ Drilied By: Name o{g:w chief (first, Tast) and Firm .Z Drilling Started DnZ Drilling Completed [Drilling Mcthod
e o (06,21 ,2.012 |06 21 26
M (dwesd Engineerin Service. Ei"‘ié’%_y[—yT Ei‘l‘i%l'i'i‘y!% HSA
Unique Well No, DN& Well ID No. cll Nam urface Elevatj le Diameter
‘Q L’?‘_3‘__2_5’_ — N - .::- s | p inch:.:
Local Grid Origin O (eslmaied 57 oring Location 0 o o+ nllocal Orid Location
State Plane N, E Lll__. OoN OE
OF 14 of SW 18 of Section 2.3 T2] NrRITE Long_ © ' " Feet O § FeetD W
Facility ID Cor c Code [Civi] Town/City/ or Viliage
' - umbUL‘lLa.qaer& ac App,g.foh"
Sam leA '~ ~ ' Soil Properties
‘:!@, » 3‘5 Soil/Rock Description v
, And Geologic Origin F : :
_gg; ;E (g .SE Each Major Unit H B =§ § E% be 3 ;5 2 BE
zg Eu g §‘i . , _ g éj{sd = gm Egg :!IE ég a. g
— “._\_,Aalzh_u__zt_,\_\ !
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‘13 E - 4w/ ' H :
! ’Z 35 : no OJOP 7-57 )
. —
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- M _
7 11 2 = | 00 o 9:43
' i —H
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T il |a E4| cley. Neoder 03 | F:9
S E
5q E¢| same , |
w12E| e
L{ a \2 = D.2 d qd.s5
=
C -

this form is true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge.
Firm

OMNNI Associates Tne,

This form is authorized by Ch 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up fo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved,
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more infonmation,
including where the completed form should be sent.
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Statc of Xm:‘md R . SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater (W] Waste Management []
Remedistion/Revelopment [J Ower []

_ ) ) . o Page of
?ﬂxwﬁml Name j : Ummmﬂwﬁng Number ing Number
DK Asian Fosd HMarket I B3
or : illed By: Name ofl;c::w chief (first, Tast) and Firm aeé Drilli;g Started DBZ Drilling Completed [Drilling Method
ol o . 2/, 2012 [06,2] 2o |
rm: M idwWesd Epgineerin Service. |ae't13'5555 wa7dF3yy| HSA
ni, ug Well No, DNR'Well ID No, 'cll Name Final Static Water Level [Surface Elevation orehole Diamneter
Vﬂj}_é’ — — M \)\/3 Feet MSL Feet MSL h§ inches
Local Grid Origin O (estimaied: 3 ) or  Boring Location— P — Grid Location
Stte Plane N, E la___~_ ON OE
—i 144 of 5V\/1/4of$ecuon 23 LT2] NRITE Lonx_"_'_' Feetn § FeetD W
Fxcility ID Count . ounty Code  ICivi] Town/City/ or Village
Dutaqamie |LPS App)e-for\
Sam leA T ~ ' Soll Properties
‘:@, 2 lgg Soil/Rock Description ¢
- _ And Geologic Origin F : & ’
ggags sl gy i re S (2 o8 8| teltalaldsl 5 |
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E°
1 hereby ceni ™ ation op thi ronnistrueandconecuolhebestofmyh)owledge.
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281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeitufe of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to onc year, depending on the program and conduct involved,
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
including where the completed form should be sent,




Page

L

-

IrffllIllllllllll”Tll-llllIIlllI'II.Illllll_ll'll"lll_'llllll'lﬂi'IIIIIIIHJ\II:I‘I[IIII_LIIll]llIIJrlll[IIlI

Soil Properties T
I s AN
8 P B ar Vs ot | B8 | B8l B5]aal .
PE 2 hofsl|s %E HiEEHE §§

Clay, Q/'blddé Crndec?
< wosd C-Fﬂ") . 6 hjl/\f"

[1:18
odor \ery ot

g

Eo. n@Pl3.5
Mwy installed

e~




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

_ Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To; Watershed/Wastewater 0O Wase Management D
Remediation/Revelopment O other 0
, . . . : C Page of
Facii /Project Name ' Licmu/Punﬁl/anloﬁn; umber ing Number
D Reian Fosd Market By
B:’:n: Drilled By: Name otl;c::wc ief (first, Jast) and Firm C.)z Dlil]i'ng Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
"Neme: sl . A 20|
nes M (dWesd Engineerin Service |aai3'5555 ’—y—ﬁzﬁ HSA
Unique Well No, DN&/ Well ID No. ell Name i urface Elevation orchgle Dinmeter
\2&_3__2'_7_ — MWY Feermst |3 inches
LochridOrigm O (estimated: 3 ) or Boring Location D 0 o n [Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E la______ aoN OE
2F 140t SW it of Soction 2.3 T2] NrRITE Long_ ° ' " Feet O § FeetD w
Facility ID Count ty Code  Civi] Town/City/ or Village
Dutegamie [4 2_| Appledon
SampleA % ~ i Soil Properties
2E Eg Soil/Rock Description g
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1 hereby | the in jon on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. _
Q1 hure —_—
' 7/ OMNNJ Associades Tne,
This form is authorized by Ch;tvers 2?], 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory, Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for

including where the completed form should be sent.

any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,
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State of Wiscanala RIN WELL CO; TRUCTI
Depertzent of Netoral Resouress  Ronte to: Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management[ ] %2?4'}0%-1 1 32 L MN-,S_” UCTION
Remediation/Redevelopment| Other[] '

Pﬁ)hy/ H _Numc Local Grid Location of Well ell Name

Q.f: Kzglan /TMJMQ(/(C/ — R 5’5‘: _ L 8&: MW I

Facility se, it or Monitoring No. [Local Grid Origln_ 03 (estimated: T3) or Well Location [ Wi Unique Well No. PNFWamer
1] L] [ ] L]

Lat, ° Long. or y.M é _2'_li. ———
Facility ID t. Plane fN, RE. S/ |DueWellnullgy ™ 5775077
————————— Section Location of Waste/Source i mm _f— I_——_
pee ot . DL ot SW whotee 23 1.2 v /7 B (WA By Rine o s o i
Well Code I____ F : Midwest £ piineern
Location of Well Relative 1o WntﬂSotmce Gov. Lot Number j
Distance from Waste/ Enf. Stds, u [J Upgradient 8 [0 Sidegradient er/l‘(:é /6/&“
Source L] AY O |y 0 Downgrafient n O NotKnown v
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _ . _ _ ft MSL L. Cap and lock? Yes ] No
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~  _ _ _ _ _ _ f. MSL a. Inside diameter: _i' Oin.
C.Lend surface clevation ~ _ _ _ _ _ f MSL b. Length: -:Qa.
O‘5f Frv ¢. Material; Steel B 04
D. Surfaca seal, bottom . _ _ _ __ ft.MSLor _ Y. L% Other O 3
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: ! d. Additional protection? O Yes O No
GP O oMO acO owQO swO SP O If yes, describe:
sSMO scO MO MO cLO cu o Bentonite 3 30
Bedrock O 3. Surfacc scal: C 8 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? O Yes B No Other O %
14. Drilling method used: Rotary 0O 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger B 41 Bentonite @ 3¢
Oher O £ Other O 58

5. Annular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite [J 3 3

13. Drilling fluid used: Water 102 Ay O 01 b Lba/gal mud weight. . . Bentonite-sand sharyl] 35

Drilling Mud (] 03 Nonc @ 99

. . —__Lbs/gal mud weight.. ... Bentonitcslarry O 3 )
T , 1 d. ____ % Bentonjte ..., .. Bentonitecement groutD) 5 ¢
16. Drilling additives 0 Yes @ No e. Ft ¥ volume added for any of the above
. f. How installed; Tremie O ¢
17, Smchmib; water (attsch analys!s, if required): Tremic pumped O 02
' ' Grnavity @ o 8
] 6. Bentonite seal: &. Benumite gramiles ) 33
0.5 b. O14in. O3y8in. O 1/2in.  Bentonite chips O 32
E. Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ _Y: 2, c Oher O 5%
. ' 2,5 7. Fine sand moterial:  Manufacturer. product name & mesh size
F.Fineeand,op  _ _ __ fuMSLaor_ _<:”’2p o Proat
5 2 195- 55 Red Flind BE
G.Filterpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fMsLor__3. Og, b, Yolume added n3
3, 5 8. Pilter ack material: Manufac A uct name & mesh size
H.Screenjoint,top  __ _ _ _ _ ft. MSLor _ 27 ft o H 20 Ke rnt 5B
/3.5 b. Volumeadded ¥
I Wellbowom  __ fuMSLor _ _/-:~ g 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 @ 23
/35 FluahlhreadedPVCsched\de 80 O 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ /2 g, Other O
/3.5 10. Screen mazerial; EVC ]
K. Borchole, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor_/2:7 R . Sereen type: Factorycur 8 11
7 0 Continuous slst O ¢ )
L. Borchole, diameter ~&27 n i Other O 3
b Manufacturer D jedricl
M. OD.wellcasing _Z2:07 c. Slot size: 0.90 in
d. Slotted length: l0.0n,
N. LD. well casing _1Aa3 . 11. BackFill matcrial (below filtcr pack); None B 14

Other O ﬁ )

1 hereby centify that the infqrﬁ;;;h\m this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
tare

S'KDA\W/ T OMMN Associades 1nc

Pleass complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-113B and retum them o the a ropriate DNR office and baresy, Corl‘gulon of these reponts Is required by chs. 160, 281
283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Staus., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adem. &c. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file
these forms may result in 2 forfeiture of beiween $10 and $25,000, or Imprisonment for up 0 one year, nding on the program and conduct involved, Personally identifiable
information on thece forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Seo the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.




Stats of Wistconsin

. MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Depsrtment of Netwral Rmsources  Roue 100 Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management[ ] 4400 .
Remcdiation/Redeve entl_] Other Form 113A Rev.7-98
Faci]ity/Project Name PLocaI Grid Location of Well 0 ell Name
. . OE.
Dt K Hsian ﬁ)oo/Ma/ke/ __ _npgy _______rg MWz
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring No. Local Grid Onigin_ J ( estimated: 1) or WellLocation [ Wi, Unigue Well No. [DNR WellIDNo.
PRIV~ . 0= 22
P S Section Location of Waste/Source WJN—‘H
well Code M —5£1M“ﬂ'““5“‘23'T'ZLN'R'/7 LARSNE (uz.sf 'ka‘lﬂ;z;ﬂ'n.
ell Code " /_____  IFocarion of Well Relative 1o Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number j
Distance from Waste/ | Enf. Stds. |u [J Upgradient s O Sidegradient Zorvi ce / %7& ~y
Source ________ft. | Apply O |4 O Downgradient n 0] NotKnown —
A. Protective pipe, top elevation - — - — .~ — ft MSL : _— L Cap and lock? @ Yes O No
2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ~ — - =~ - - R MSL 1. Inside diameter: 7%
C.Lind sudace clevation - - — = — ft MSL b. Length: -LQn.
0.5 o 2ED ¢. Material: Steel @ 04
D. Surface teal, bottom .. — - — — — fi. MSLor — V' < ft. 85y Other O w
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: X d. Additional protection? 0 Yes O No
GP O GME (JCEl GWE gyg g{ 8 If yes, describe:
sMO sc O MLO MH : 3
Bedrock 01 3, Surfacc scal: Bentum': E 0?
13. Sicve analysis performed? 1 Yes B No Other O ﬁ
14. Drilling method used: Rotary O30 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:

Hollow Stem Auger B 41

Bentonite 8 30
oter O #

13. Drilling fiuid used: Water [J 02 Ar 001 b

S. Annular spaco seal:
Lbe/gal mud weight. .. Bentonite-sand slurry[] 35

6. Bentonite seal:
p. 1/4in. O38in. 001/2in. Bentonitechips O 32

a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 1 33

illing Mud[103 Nonc 8 99 c. __ Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite surry 0 3 1

Drilli . 9 d. % Bentonijte .... .. Bentonite-cement groutDd 50
16. ing additives 0 Yes ®No 6. Ft” volume added for any of the above

Descrit f, How installed: Tremic O 01

Tremic pumped O 2

17. Source of water (aitach snalysis, if required): Gravity B 08

2. Bennitegrsmules {3 33

E Bentonite seal,top _ — — — — emsLor_ 050 c oter O 5%
" 2.5 7. Fine spnd moterial: Manufsctures, product name & mesh size
F.Fincs ft. MSL or ! . ;
MR oo SR ;‘;“ . H45. 55 [Red Flin B
G.Filter pack, t0p . _ = _ = — fuMSLor _ 2~ _fu b. Volume added 13
25 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, uct name & mesh size
H.Screenjoint, top - — — — - — fuMSLor _ _— R .. H %o Ke it i
13 G b. Volume added ft3 '
I Wellbowom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ _'=: "H. 9.Wellcasing: Flush threaded PVC schodule 40 B 23
3 5 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 (O 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ — - — — — fLMSLm__/__'_ﬁ- Other O %
/2.5 10. Screen material: FNC i
K.Borehole,bottom _ _ — _ ~ - fuMSLor _ L 2 TR, a. Screen type: Pactorycut @ 11
7.0 \ Continuous slot 11 01
L. Borehole, diameter -4 im i Omher O &k
b, Manufacturer ___ P jedrich
M. O.D. well casiag - 2 L c. Slotsize: 0.9/ in
d. Slotted length: 10.0
N. LD. well casing - _"_q_} in. 11. Backfill matcrial (below filtcr pack): Nonc P 14
o Omer O 34
Thereby cqitify thatthe jglormalon oft Yhis form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
— -
SI@MW Fm MMM Assaciades, Lnc.
Pleass complete both Forme 4400-1 13A and 4400-113B sad retum them to the sppropriate DNR office and buresu, Completion of these is required by chs. 160, 281
211, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. &. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failwse to {il.

these forms may result in a forfeitre of between

$10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up W one year,

ding on the program and conduct involved. Personally idenifiable

information on thece forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sesthoi lor more inf , including where the completed forms should be

sent.




Stata of Wisconsia
Depn 1 of Netoral R Route to; Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Wasts Management[] %g‘th‘n‘ oooRl'llI;f WELL %?ﬁ,s_g%UCTION

RemcdiatinanedevclopmmtD Other

ity Name Local Grid Location of Well
- OnN. (m):N
E‘i 242%‘1@ ﬁacha/kef ____npg¥ @
Facility se, It or Monitoving No. [Local Grid Origin 1 (estmated: [J) or Well Location [w]
L.‘_ » L] "ma. * L] l&
Facility ID t. Plano LN, ng s [DueWellnulplp, 7)), 2 6 /2
T 1. B Section Location of Waste/Source 'ﬂl__l_B%J—ig__l‘——!ji
° M) SE vaot SW v of Se0. 23 1. 2] N/ 7 BTy [WellTrstalsd By: Bame s, wst) anf o
Well Code ) - M wes+ £ ngincennn
Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source | Gov. Lot Number
Distance from Waste/ | Eaf. Stds. | u [ Upgradient s O Sidegradient Service / dét ar
Source _ ft. | ArPly DO |4 O Downgradient n [J NotKnown Y
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ — — — .~ — ft. MSL : _— 1. Cap and lock? @ Yes O No
‘ 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation ™ - ~ — - — -~ fi. MSL a. Inside diameter: _?' Oin.
C.Land suface clevation - — — — — - fu MSL b. Length: -LQn
0.5 q B ¢. Material: Steel ® 04
D. Surface seal, bottom - — — — —— ft. MSLor _ 2~ fi ! Other O éﬁ
12. USCS clsssification of soil near screen: N d. Additional protection? J Yes 1 No

GP O GME GCE OWB ‘S:iwdg SP g If yes, describe:
sM O SC ML MH CH Bentonite 0 30
, Surfi :

Bedrock O] 3. Surfacc scal Concreic B 01
13. Sicve analysis performed? 0 Yes H No Other O %

14, Drilling meshod used: Rotary 01 50 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger B 41 Bentonite @ 30
Other O Other O 5

S. Armular space seal: a. Granular/Chipped Bentonite 0 33

15. Driling flold used: Water C102 - Air [ 01 o Ubsfgal mud weight. . . Bentonite-send shuryC] 35
— 003 None ® c. Lbe/gal mud weight . .. .. Bentonite slurry O 3 1
Drilli . n d. % Bentonjte .... .. Bentonitecemeni growld 50
16. ing additives O Yes @ No 6. F1” volume added for any of the above
. ' Tremi
17. Source of ach analysis, If required): ottt Tremic l’“'“!”"e g : 2l
f ource water (attach snatysts, if required): Grvity B 08
_ 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentmite granules ] 33
0.5 b, O1/4in. D3/8i__l_|. C1/2in. Bentonitechipg O 32
E. Bentonite scal, top _ - — — — - fuMSLor _ 7 _T A c : Other O 3%
2,5 7. Fine sand meterial: Manufscturer, product name & mesh size
F.Rinesand,top  _ _ _ ___ fuMSLor_ _ <170 e Y b .
W5 S5 [Red Flint -
. 3.0 '
G.Filerpack,top  _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ _2°_ ft. b. Volume added n3
3 5 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, ?%uct name & mesh size
H. Screen joint, top  — — — —— _ fuMsLor _ _ < 7R o H 20 Ke int i1
/ z 5 b. Volume added ft3
1. Well bowom  _ _ _ _ _ _ fe MSLor _ /2R 9. Wecll casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 18 23
/55 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 24
1. Filter pack, bottom . _ — — . _ feMSLoc _ /2 Tt oher O i
/2,5 10. Screen material: NC &
K.Borchole,bottom  _ _ — — — — fuMSLor _ (2.7 R a. Screen type: Factorycut @ 11
7 o Continuous siot 1 01
L. Borehole, diameter LU0 i : i Oher O ¥
2,07 b, Manufacturer ___ [P ¢S rich~ o
M. 0O.D. well casing _£'0 in c. Slolsize: 0.5 _'_ in.
d. Slotted length: 10.0 .
N. 1D. well casing - _|'_.0‘_3 in. 11. Backfill matcrial (below filter pack): Nonc BB 14
Thereby ccuify that the infdemakion on this Jorm is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
igngture Firm . -
M OMMN| Asseciades, Lnc.
Please complote both Forme 4400-!5'3/A and 44001138 snd retum them to the sppropriate DNR office and baresut, Completion of these I required by chs. 160, 281
283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. &:‘k. In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Suu., faillnto{'lli
thess forms may resuht in s forfeiture of beiween $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up 1 one year, ing on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable

inforaation on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Ses the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent.




Stata of Wisconsia
Doproms ol Nl Roourer  Raule (g, Watershed/Wastewater ] Waswe Management ] Foum 44 WELL CONSTRUCTION
Remediation/Redeve Other [ ]

WWell Name M W 4
Wis. Unique Well No. PNR-WET!D"N.T
— Long. or | e
TWa————=—— Section Locatlon of Waste/Source ‘ “A__Ld_y_y_y_y_w T Bm o o
7|F W;i] H 3
M) SE 14t TW 1 ofsen 23 1.2] N, /T PGy [WoITRTET By: Narm (st a)sad i
Well Code MV, : IQUISE Endineeqsn
Location of Well Relative to W%om Gov. Lot Number j
Distance from Waste/ Enf, Stds, u [ Upgradient 8 O Sidegradient §'erw'ce / d@an
Source f| Apply Qg O Downgradient _n [J Noit Known /
A. Protective pipe, top elevation _ _ _ _ . _ _ ft MSL _~— 1.Capand fock? B Yes [J No
. fL MSL 2. Protective cover pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation - _ _ _ _ _ a. Inside diameter: - ? 9 in,
C.Lend suface clevation  _ _ _ _ _ _ fv MSL b. Length: -L0Og
0.5¢ &3 ¢. Material: Steel @ 04
D. Surface sea], bottom _ _ _ _ __ fi.MSLor _ Y1 ft. G Other O
12. USCS classification of soil near screen: N d. Additional protection? O Yes O No
GP O ?ME S.EE ng 2{18 Sp E'l If yes, describe:
SM QO sC MH CH .
Bedrock O3 3. Surfacc scal; Bcntuml': E g ?
13. Sieve analysis performed? 0O Yes B No Other OO %
14, Drilling method used: Rotary 350 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe: '
Hollow Stem Auger B 4 | Bentonjte @ 30

Other O 4 Oter O 5

5. Amular space seal: 4. Granular/Chipped Bentonite {1 3 3

1S. Drilling fiuid used: Water [J 02 Air O 01

=a: b Lbe/gal mud weight . . . Bentonite-sand sluryld 35
Dn!lmg Mud103 Nonc @ 99 €. —— _Lbs/gal mud wei::t ..... Bentonite sturry g 31
s . d . __%Bentonits .... .. Bentonite-cement t 50
16. Drilling additives used? 0 Yes @ No e. Ft ° volume added for any of the l::::
Descrit f.  How installed: . Tremie O 01
7. Source of water (attach snalysls, if required); Tremie ';"nm:: E g :
_ 6. Bentonite seal: a. Bentumite granules [ 3 3
0.5 b. O1/4in. CJ3/8in. 012 m. Bentonite chips [ 32
E Bentonite seal, top _ _ _ _ _ _ feMSLor _ _7: 0 p c Other O $8
F.Fine s fuMSLor_ _ ___ 7. Fine spnd material: Manufecturey, product name & mesh size
ERRENEEECEE . 4555 Rpd £t o
G.Filterpack, top  _ _ _ _ _ _ fuMSLor _ _ ___ fi. b. Volume added n3
25 8. Filter ick material; Manuch r, uct name & mesh size
H. Screen joint,top  _ _ _ _ _ _ ftMSLor _ _ S5 f. . 20 Ke iht B
/35 b. Volumeadded_ g3
I Wellbomom ~ __ ____ fuMSLor_ /27 ft. 9. Well casing; Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 @ 23
5 Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 0 24
J. Filter pack, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ feMsLor_ /35 . Other O &
/35 10. Screen material: |V o]
K. Borehole, bottom _ _ _ _ _ _ fMSLor_ L2 7 ft. n. Screen type: Faclorycn @ 11
7.0 \ Continuous siot 0 ¢
L. Borehole, diameter 227 n Oher O0 i
b. Manufacturer ___[D jedrich~
M. O.D. well casing - Z '_0:’ in. c. Slot size: 0. _O_'_ in,
d. Slotted length: 1201,
N. LD. well casing _1a% 11. Backfill matcrial (below filter pack): Nonc B 14

N o g
Ihﬂ‘b;wlﬂfy'ﬂm-&cjalﬁmﬁ@mlhis form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. =i -
§ T - - _

wud,@M/ o OM/VA// AﬁSGCIQﬂ/{T}/ 1 nc.
v

Pleass complete both Formas 4400-113A and 4400.1)3B sad retir them o the appropriate DNR office and buresu, Completion of these Is required by chs, 160, 281
283, 249, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Staus., and ch. NR, 141, Wis. Adm. &'}u In accordance with chs. 281,289, 291, 292, 293, 29;, and 299, Wis. Suaus., faiture to
these forms may result in a forfeitore of between $10and $25,000, or imprisonment for up w one year, ding on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Ses the instractions for more information, including where the completed forms should be
sent




ENGINEERING ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE

[ )
ARCHITECTURE APPLETON, WI 54914-1654 JOB NUMBER SHEET NO.
ENVIRONMENTAL 920-735-6900 CLIENT
1-800-571-6677 PROJECT
ASSOCIATES

FAX 920-830-6100 MADE BY DATE

www.omnni.com CHECKED BY DATE

N~

~

~\
N
N
X
\
AN
&
~No
S
)
g
~
T
3
C
\A

U4 J0 56

y

- 5@%7&&% o llecded | il re
V[
w/| 5|02
MWL | Y307
W32 .95
MW | 5078




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: David L. Fries <David.Fries@omnni.com>
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2012 12:20 PM

To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

OK, I'll get the information to you as soon as | can.

Thanks,

Dave

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR [mailto:Elizabeth.Victor@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2012 12:15 PM

To: David L. Fries

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Hi Dave:
That's great news!

I don’t need any special report or closure forms. Send me the analytical data, well location map, soil boring logs, drilling
and sampling methodology, depth to groundwater data, and any information on where the old tanks might have

been. I'll let you know after | review the data whether or not another round of sampling is required. If all looks good,
D&K Foods will be assigned a “No Action Required” BRRTs number. The existing BRRTs number (03-45-557561) will
likely remain open as a Phantom case (involving the detection of toluene in the groundwater within the right of way) but
I will see if D&K’s name can be taken off the activity name.

Liz

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Monday, August 06, 2012 11:56 AM

To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Subject: D and K Foods

The lab data shows no detections over method detection limits for any of the soil or groundwater samples. What do you
need from OMNNI for documentation? Do you want a full investigation report, just the data and forms or something in
between? Do we need to request closure or can they get a no further action? Would you want a second groundwater
sampling event to confirm the first? Please let me know what your thoughts are.

Sincerely,

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist, PG
920-830-6145

OMNNI Associates, Inc.
www.OMNNI.com

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://wwwomnni.com/legal/OMNNI Email Disclaimer.pdf

1




Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: ' David L. Fries <David.Fries@omnni.com>
Sent: Friday, June 22, 2012 7:59 AM

To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Subject: RE: D&K Food Mart

Per our conversation yesterday, | added DRO’s to the last two borings, but did not have the proper lab containers to do
the PAHs. We will add PAHSs to the groundwater. Do you want DRO in water???

Thanks,

Dave

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR [mailto:Elizabeth.Victor@wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2012 9:58 AM

To: David L. Fries

Subject: D&K Food Mart

Hi Dave:

I have reviewed your work plan for D&K Asian Food Market. Unless you can provide documentation that the tanks at this site only
contained gasoline, you will have to add DRO and PAHS to the analytical suite. Otherwise, the workplan looks fine — please proceed
with the investigation. Give me a call if you want to discuss.

Liz

o Etipateth A, Vietm, P.G,

Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(@) phone:  (920) 303-5424
(&) fax: (920) 424-4404
() e-mail:  elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI Email Disclaimer.pdf




ENGINEERING
ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

® OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.

ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
APPLETON, WI 54914-1654
ASSOCIATES 1-800-571-6677

920-735-6900
FAX 920-830-6100

June 13, 2012

Ms. Elizabeth Victor

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
625 E. CTH Y Suite 700

Oshkosh, WI 54901

RE: Site work plan for an investigation at D and K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin
Ave., Appleton, WI; BRRTS #03-45-557561, COMM #54911 4342 22; OMNNI project
number N2118A12.

Dear Ms. Victor:

OMNNI Associates, Inc. (OMNNI) has been contracted to perform a site investigation of subsurface
conditions at the above property. The site is located at 122 W. Wisconsin Ave., Appleton,
Outagamie County, WI in the SE % of the SW % of Section 23, T21N, R17E. (See Figure 1 - Site
Location Map, enclosed.)

A Phase I Hazardous Materials Assessment Report identified the site as a former gasoline service
station. Sanborn maps identified five underground storage tanks located at the southeast corner of
the building. The five tanks contained leaded gasoline. Contamination was discovered as a result of
the Phase II site investigation performed in the road right of way. (See Figure 2 - Site Detail Map,
enclosed.) The release was reported to the WDNR.

Initially, OMNNI proposes to install four soil borings with continuous sampling by field screening
with a photoionization detector (PID). The soil borings will be installed in and around the former
underground storage tank area. A single soil sample will be selected from each soil boring and
delivered to a certified laboratory for analysis. The soil samples will be tested for gasoline range
organics (GRO), petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), and lead.

Groundwater monitoring wells will be installed in all four of the borings. After recovery and
development, the wells will be sampled for PVOCs and naphthalene, except for the monitoring well
in the source area, which will be tested for VOCs and lead.

If you have any questions concerning this phase of work for the above site, please feel free to
contact OMNNI. OMNNI has scheduled this work for June 21, 2012. If we do not hear from you
prior to our scheduled drill date, we will assume that the work plan meets department approval.

Sincerely,

Dave Fries, P.G., CH¥M
Hydrogeologist

R+ R-0SH
RECEIVED

JUN 142012

TRACKED %3S

WWW.omnni.com REVIEWED %Wé/ll / 12~




"I, Dave Fries, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03 (1),
Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this

document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable requirements

\)

in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code." ,
4,
Nl

|l o J S H=
7 - =% ﬁiﬁ% iz
a¥ Geologist) -_;gﬁ‘-(i@ ¥ (%’?E

(Profession
,’/,/;96\}8& ...... ;%:0\\’\\\\ 2
7, NAV N
/”/lluﬁh\\\\“\

Enclosures

cc:  Mr. Shonger Lor
1215 Tammy Road
Oshkosh, WI 54904
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Figure 1
Site Location Map

D and K Asian Food Market
122 W. Wisconsin Avenue, Appleton, WI

° Project Number:
N2118A12

ASSOCIATES Date: 6/12/12

One Systems Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914-1654
Phone: (920) 735-6900 Fax: (920) 830-6100




Figure 2 - Site Detail Map

D & K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.
Appleton, Wisconsin
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Sent: Thursday, June 21, 2012 9:58 AM

To: David L. Fries (David.Fries@omnni.com)
Subject: D&K Food Mart

Hi Dave:

I have reviewed your work plan for D&K Asian Food Market. Unless you can provide documentation that the tanks at
this site only contained gasoline, you will have to add DRO and PAHs to the analytical suite. Otherwise, the workplan
looks fine — please proceed with the investigation. Give me a call if you want to discuss.

Liz

&k Elisabeth 4. Yietor, P.G

Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(2) phone: (920) 303-5424
(B) fax: (920) 424-4404
(=) e-mail: elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: David L. Fries [David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2012 8:15 AM

To: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS

Cc: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Thanks, We will work on getting a contract in place with them so we can get started on the investigation.
Dave

From: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS [mailto:Tanya.Herranz@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, May 02, 2012 8:00 AM

To: David L. Fries

Cc: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Dave,

I have attached the approval letter and app that | am also sending out to RP.....| am working at getting lien placed
with county and will send a copy to you as well when | get it back. Thank you.

Tanya

From: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2012 8:46 AM
To: David L. Fries

Cc: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Hi Dave,

We got the go ahead yesterday so you should be hearing something from Tanya soon about this one. Thanks.

Renee'

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 25, 2012 8:44 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Subject: D and K Foods

Renee, Any update on the deductible waiver request for this site??? Received eligibility letter in October 2011,
and would like to proceed.

Sincerely,

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist, PG
920-830-6145

OMNNI Associates, Inc.
www.OMNNI.com

05/08/2012
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Legler, Dennis - DSPS

Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 8:18 AM

To: David L. Fries

Cc: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR; Dickey, Renee - DSPS; Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS
Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Sorry Dave, the approval of the deductible waiver and agent status is on hold until further notice.
Thank you,

Dennis A Legler

Section Chief, PECFA Claim Review
608.267.7642
dennis.legler@wisconsin.gov

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 7:59 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Cc: Legler, Dennis - DSPS; Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR
Subject: D and K Foods

Renee,

This site was granted eligibility before the current fund review (in a letter from DSPS dated 10/27/11). The
reference number is 54911-4342-22. We then assisted them with a deductible waiver request. Are we to assume
that the waiver will be granted since it is being held up? If denied, | would think we should be able to proceed
since they have received eligibility. | would like to relay any new information to the Lor’s if possible.

Sincerely,

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist, PG
920-830-6145

OMNNI Assaociates, Inc.
www,.OMNNI.com

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI_Email Disclaimer.pdf

04/10/2012
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Legler, Dennis - DSPS

Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 8:39 AM

To: David L. Fries

Cc: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR; Verstegen, Thomas - DSPS
Subject: RE: D and K Foods

| am not sure why DSPS would be requesting an estimate for additional work, we can't approve the money.
Thank you,

Dennis A Legler

Section Chief, PECFA Claim Review
608.267.7642
dennis.legler@wisconsin.gov

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 8:23 AM

To: Legler, Dennis - DSPS

Cc: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR; Verstegen, Thomas - DSPS
Subject: RE: D and K Foods

What about an existing project that we are the agent for, won through public bidding, where the WDNR and DSPS
is requesting an estimate for additional work?

Thanks,

Dave

From: Legler Dennis - DSPS [mallto Dennis. Legler@Wlsconsm gov]

Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 8:18 AM

To: David L. Fries

Cc: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR; Dickey, Renee - DSPS; Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS

Subject: RE: D and K Foods

Sorry Dave, the approval of the deductible waiver and agent status is on hold until further notice.

Thank you,

Dennis A Legler
Section Chief, PECFA Claim Review
608.267.7642

dennis.legler@wisconsin.gov

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Friday, March 09, 2012 7:59 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS
Cc: Legler, Dennis - DSPS; Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

04/10/2012
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Subject: D and K Foods

Renee,

This site was granted eligibility before the current fund review (in a letter from DSPS dated 10/27/1 1). The
reference number is 54911-4342-22. We then assisted them with a deductible waiver request. Are we to assume
that the waiver will be granted since it is being held up? If denied, | would think we should be able to proceed
since they have received eligibility. | would like to relay any new information to the Lor’s if possible.

Sincerely,

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist, PG
920-830-6145

OMNNI Associates, Inc.
www.OMNNI.com

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI_Email_Disclaimer.pdf

04/10/2012
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: David L. Fries [David.Fries@omnni.coh’n]

Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:40 AM

To: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS

Cc: Dickey, Renee - DSPS; Victor, Elizabeth A --DNR
Subject: D and K

Any idea when we might get an answer??? Not sure how much longer the DNR will wait for progress on the site.

Thanks,

Dave

From: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS [mailto:Tanya.Herranz@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:37 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Cc: David L. Fries

Subject: RE: owner reporting

| did receive the waiver, but on December 13th--therefore it is on Hold with the rest of them given the directive to
not approve anything new after Nov 16th. Thank you. ‘

Tanya

From: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

. Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:29 AM
To: Herranz, Tanya D - DSPS

Cc: David L. Fries

Subject: FW: owner reporting

Tanya, can you check to see if you have a waiver application for this site, thanks.

Renee'

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:27 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Subject: RE: owner reporting

On a side note, Shonger Lor of D and K Foods was going to apply for a reduction or waiver of PECFA deductible.
Have you received anything from him (#54911-4342-22)

\

Thanks,

Dave

From: Dickey, Renee - DSPS [mailto:Renee.Dickey@Wisconsin.gov]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:25 AM

To: David L. Fries

Subject: RE: owner reporting

01/31/2012
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You're welcome!

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:19 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Subject: RE: owner reporting

The link worked.
Thanks,

Dave

From: Dickey, Renee - DSPS [mailto:Renee.Dickey@Wis
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 9:04 AM

To: David L. Fries

Subject: RE: owner reporting

consin.gov]

Hi Dave,

Here is a link to the reporting application.
http.//apps.commerce.wi.gov/ER PecfaOwnerReportingApp/login.jsp

If it doesn't work for some reason, on the PECFA web page scroll down to where you see 'ELECTRONIC
REPORTING LINKS' and pick the last link in that heading, Bi-Annual Owner Claim Reporting Page. Let me know
if you have any questions, thanks.

Renee'

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Wednesday, January 04, 2012 8:39 AM

To: Dickey, Renee - DSPS

Subject: owner reporting

Renee, Once in the dsps.wi.gov.er/fER-PECFA-Home, | can not find a link. Can you help?
Sincérely,

Dave Fries
Hydrogeologist, PG
920-830-6145

OMNNI Associates, Inc.
www.OMNNI.com

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI_Email_Disclaimer.pdf

01/31/2012
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Sent: Friday, October 28, 2011 8:12 AM
To: 'David L. Fries'

Subject: RE: D and K Food Market

Hi Dave:

Thanks so much for helping Mr Lor with getting PECFA eligibility. | hope he sends in the paperwork so he can get
his property assessed and | hope you get some work out of it.

Liz

From: David L. Fries [mailto:David.Fries@omnni.com]
Sent: Thursday, October 27, 2011 12:31 PM

To: Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

Subject: D and K Food Market

Elizabeth,

Mr. Lor has received PECFA eligibility for his site, and | have sent him the necessary forms to apply for a
waiver of the deductible. It is pretty much in his hands at this point. | will try to keep you updated.

Dave

This email is subject to OMNNI Associates, Inc. Electronic File Disclaimer.
For full disclaimer see http://www.omnni.com/legal/OMNNI Email Disclaimer.pdf

10/28/2011




ERS Tracker on the Web ) Page 1 of 2

This is an official online service provided by the
Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services

Return to Search screen

Site Data

Commerce Number 54911-4342-22
Site Name D & K Food Market
Site Address 122 W Wisconsin Ave

Site City Appleton

Disclaimer:

The information you are viewing is from the current PECFA database. Some of this data, including
but nat limited to, eligibility, tank type and maximum reimbursement amount, is subject to
change based on new information that is received.

Occurrence Data

Occurrence; A ' File Location: DNR
Occurrence Name: D & K Food Market File Transfer Date:
Tank Type: USTM Max. Reimbursement: $190,000.00
Comm Notification Date: 10/14/2011 PECFA Eligibility: ©
MtBE: Not Detected MtBE ug/L:
Closure Flag: ' [ 7 Closure Date:
Final Payment: [ BRRTS No: 0345557561
DNR Notification Date: 08/18/2011 Occurrence ID: 19940

Contaminated O

Media-Groundwater: Contaminated Media-Soil: [

GIS Registry (GW): [ GIS Registry (Soil): [J
GIS Registry Fee Paid (GW): [ GIS Registry Fee Paid (Soil): [
SIR Date:
$60K Flag: [J $60K Failure: [
$80K Flag: [ $80K Failure: [
Claim Liability Status: 200~ LIABILITY-WILL FILE Occ Class Rqd:

http://dsps.wi.gov/php/ERS_Tracker on_web/ ers_tracker on_web.php?occid=19940 01/12/2012




ERS Tracker on the Web

Date Received:

Page 2 of 2

O

Claims Data

http://dsps.wi.gov/php/ERS_Tracker _on_web/ers_tracker on_web.php?occid=19940

Claim Claim Audit Submitted Check Out Completed Amount Paid Eﬁgned
No Type Line Date Amount Date Date Paid Date Date
1 Claim
IClaim Totals
Submitted Paid Claims Deduct
1 $0.00
Return to Search screen
J
01/12/2012
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Quality Natural Resources Management
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Through Excellent Customer Service
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Scott Walker, Governor

- State of Wisconsin
Cathy Stepp, Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
Oshkosh Service Center

625 East County Road Y, STE 700
Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731

State Customer Service # 888-936-7463
Oshkosh FAX# 920-424-4404

WISCONSIN
DEPT, OF NATURAL RESOURCES

August 25, 2011

SHONGER AND SHOUA LOR
1215 TAMMY RD.
OSHKOSH, WI 54904

SUBJECT: Groundwater Contamination in Right of Way adjacent to 122 W. Wisconsin Ave., Appleton, WI
Need for Additional Investigation
WDNR Site Name: D & K :Asian Food Market
Pending WDNR BRRTS # 03-45-557561

Dear Mr. and Ms. Lor:

This letter is a follow-up to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources’ (WDNR’s) June 21, 2011 letter and
our telephone conversation on July 29, 2011 regarding toluene in groundwater above a standard found in the
right-of-way in front of your property located at 122 W. Wisconsin Ave. in Appleton, Wisconsin.

During July 2007, the Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) performed a soil and groundwater
investigation within the right-of-way along Wisconsin Ave. in Appleton, Wisconsin to identify contamifiated soil
and groundwater that might be encountered during planned construction work. The boring locations were
selected by WisDOTs consultant based on evidence of potential or existing sources of contamination. Your
property was identified as a potential source of contamination based on historical Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps
that showed the presence of underground storage tanks (USTs) in the southern half of your property. As part of
WisDOT?s investigation, two soil borings were installed in the right-of-way just south of your property and soil
and groundwater analyzed for petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs), diesel range organics, gasoline
range organics and naphthalene. Laboratory analytical results of the groundwater samples collected indicate the
presence of toluene above the ch. NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code Preventative Action Level (PAL). Information -
regarding the sample locations and results are enclosed.

The WisDOT conducted roadwork on Wisconsin Avenue in Appleton in 2010; however, no additional data was
collected from the right-of-way in front of your property. In order to obtain additional information to make a
decision as to the source of the impact to groundwater within the right-of-way, the WDNR sent you a letter on
June 21, 2011 requesting information regarding the use or storage of petroleum compounds or other chemicals at
your property. You responded to the letter on June 22, 2011 via telephone and indicated that the USTs were
removed by a previous property owner over 10 years ago and that you were not aware of any environmental
investigation of the soil or groundwater on your property.

Given this information, and after a review of the WDNR case files for adjacent properties with environmental
contamination, the nearest and most likely potential source of the impact to the groundwater in the right-of-way is
the former underground storage tanks (USTs) that were removed from your property. Because an environmental
investigation was not conducted to determine if a release from the USTs had occurred, the USTSs cannot be
eliminated as a source of the groundwater contamination in the right-of-way. Based on the information available
to the WDNR at this time, the WDNR is requesting you contact an environmental consultant to perform one of

dnr.wi.gov

wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN | €2

Recycled
Paper




WDNR Site Name: D&K Asian Food Market Page 2 of 2.
WDNR BRRTS # 03-45-557561 -

PRP: Shangar and Shoua Lor

August 25, 2011

the following investigations:

1. Conduct confirmation sampling of the groundwater at former temporary well TW8 (see attached
documentation) to determine if the PAL exceedence for toluene discovered in 2007 can be reproduced, or

2. Perform a Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment of the parking lot which, based on the Sanborn maps,
is where the former USTs were located.

The WDNR will use the data collected to determing what further actions, if necessary, are required.

By September 29, 2011, please provide written verification (such as a letter from the consultant) that you have
hired a consultant. By October 27, 2011, your consultant should submit a workplan and schedule for conducting
one of the options outlined above. This information is requested by the Department under the authority of ss.
292.11(7)(a) and s. 292.11(8), Wis. Stats.

To ensure that your investigation complies with Wisconsin’s laws and administrative codes, you should hire a
professional environmental consultant who understands what needs to be done. Information regarding hiring a
consultant and understanding the cleanup process is attached and can be found at http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr.

The WDNR has assigned a temporary Bureau for Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS)
number to this case for tracking purposes and is included in the subject above. Please reference this WDNR
BRRTS number on all future correspondence. All correspondence should be sent to:

Elizabeth A. Victor, P.G.

Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
625 E. County Rd. Y, Suite 700

Oshkosh, WI 54901-9731
elizabeth.victor@wisconsin.gov

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter,
please contact me in Oshkosh at (920) 303-5424.

Sincerely,

Evctare-

Elizabeth A. Victor, P.G.
Hydrogeologist
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

Attachments:  June 21, 2011 Potentially Responsible Party Letter .
December 12, 2007 Phase 2 Subsurface investigation Report (portions)
RR-502 - Selecting an Environmental Consultant
RR-024 - Environmental Services Contractor List

Ce: Don Brittnacher P.E. P.G., OMNNI Associates (via email; don.brittnacher@omnni.com)

Kathie VanPrice, WisDOT (via email; kathie.vanprice@dot.wisconsin.gov)

=[T. N

BRRTS code 20
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State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES ‘
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Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Attachments:

Hi Don:

FYI, attached is a PRP letter we are sending out to the owners of D&K Asian Food Market.

Liz

PRP letter D&K

Food Market.pdf...

Victor, Elizabeth A - DNR
Tuesday, June 21, 2011 11:03 AM
‘don.britthacher@omni.com'

D&K food Store

PRP letter D&K Food Market.pdf

52 Etiabeth 4. Vietm, P.G.

Hydrogeologist

Oshkosh Service Center
Remediation and Redevelopment Program
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

(&) phone:

(920) 303-5424

(®) fax: (920) 424-4404

(=) e-mail:

elizabeth.victor@dnr.state.wi.us




” State of Wisconsin Scott Walker, Governor
DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES Cathy Stepp, Secretary

Oshkosh Service Center
625 East Counlty Road Y, STE 700 State Customer Service # 888-936-7463

Oshkosh, W1 54901-9731 ) ‘ ‘Oshkosh FAX# 920-424-4404

WISCONSIN -
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES

June 21,2011

Shonger and Shoua Lor
1215 Tammy Rd.
Oshkosh, WI 54904

SUBJECT: Groundwater Contamination in Right of Way adjacent to 122 W. Wisconsin Ave., Appleton, WI
Dear Mr. and Ms. Lor:

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (“the Department™) has been notified of petroleum related
contamination in groundwater in the right-of-way adjacent to your property located at 122 W. Wisconsin Avenue.
As part of the on-going investigation, the Department is looking for potential sources of this contamination, of
which D&K Asian Food Market has been identified, due to it’s proximity to the above referenced site and
evidence that the property may have been an old gasoline service station.

The Department is investigating whether you and any past owners or occupants of your property may potentially
be responsible for causing or contributing to the contamination found in the right-of-way. The Department is
sending this letter to request any informiation that you can provide regarding the use or storage of petroleum or
other chemicals by yourself or other past owners or occupants of your property.

The Department also requests that you provide us with a history of the owners, occupants and land uses of your
property. Please provide any information that you may have as to any manufacturing that occurred on your
property in the past and the years of its operation. Also include a description of any documented hazardous
substance spills, groundwater or surface water contamination, and any environmental investigation or remediation
efforts that have occurred on your property. Please provide any additional information that may aid in
determining the source of contamination of the above-referenced site.

By July 15™, please provide me with a letter containing the information requested above. This information
is requested by the Department under the authority of s. 292.11(7)(a) and s. 292.11(8), Wis. Stats.

Your cooperation in this matter is appreciated. If you have any questions regarding the content of this letter,
please contact me in Oshkosh at (920) 303-5424. :

Sincerelg,

En oin_

Elizabeth A. Victor, P.G.
Hydrogeologist
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

Ce: Don Brittnacher P.E. P.G., Omni Associates (via email: don.brittnacher@omnni.com)

dnr.wi.gov

wisconsin.gov Naturally WISCONSIN g?m

Resycled
Paper




Search Results Page 1 of 1
2010 Property Record
Outagamie County, WI
A values not lized until after Board of Review Property information is valid as of 6/15/11
Owner Co-Owner(s) !
SHONGER & SHOUA LOR No co-owners listed
1215 TAMMY RD

Oshkosh, WI 545040000

Property Information

Parcel ID: 316088700
Document #: 1865070
Tax Districts: APPLETON SCHOOL

FOX VALLEY TECH

Property Description

SIXTH WARD PLAT 6WD S100FT OF LOT 4 BLK 28 (DOC1379920)
Municipality:

Property Address:

CITY OF APPLETON
122 W WISCONSIN AVE

Tax Information

Ins! ent Amount
First $1,841.33
Second $711,00
Third $711.00
Fourth ’ $711.00
City of Appleton properties have an optlon of 4 Installments that are due by:

1-Jan.31 2-March31 3-May31 4- July 31

All installments payable to CITY OF APPLETON.
All other Outagamie County properties have 2 Installments that are due by:

1 - Jan, 31 : Payable to LOCAL MUNICIPALITY

2 - July 31 : Payable to Outagamie County
Base Tax 2,845,91
Special Assessment 1,128.42
Lottery Credit .00
Net Tax Due 3,974.33
Amount Paid 2,552.33

View payment history information below.
Current Balance Due 1,422.00
Interest 71.10
Total Due 1,493.10

Most Recent Tax Year: Click on "Tax Bili* button below for payment Instructions shown on the
Instaliment stubs. Prior Tax Years: Total due Is effective through the last day of this month
and payable to the Outagamie County Treasurer.

Land Valuation

Land Class Code Acres Land Impr. Total

G2 .190 46,000 83,000 129,000

Totals: .190 $46,000 $83,000 $129,000

Total Acres: 190

Assessment Ratio: 0.9792

Fair Market Value: $131,740
Delinquent Tax Summary

Year Current Balance Interest Due otal Due

2010 1,422.00 71.10 1,493.10

$1,422.00 $71.10 $1,493.10

Balances due are good through the last day of this month.

City of Appleton Parcels: If today Is before July 31st and a delinquent balance Is due for last
year, make payment for last year to the City of Appleton Finance Department. All other years
are payable to the Outagamie County Treasurer. After July 31st, all delinquent years are
payable to the Outagamle County Treasurer.

Change month of payoff

Delinquent Tax Calculator:

Payment History

Date Receipt # Amount Interest Total
01/31/2011 939 2552.33 .00 2552.33

http://www.co.outagamie.wi.us/OutagamieCoWi/ParcelReportOldLink j sp?keyword=316... 06/15/2011




Phase 2 Subsurface Investigation

at

D & K Food Market Property, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.
Appleton, Wisconsin

for

DOT Project Design ID #4075-17-00
Wisconsin Ave. (STH 96)

Richmond St. to Ballard Rd., Appleton
Outagamie County

December 12, 2007

OMNNI Project #E1715B07

. NEERING » ARCHITE
ASSOCIATES Don Brittnacher
| OMNNI Associates
‘, . One Systems Dr.
L Appleton, WI 54914
| Ph.: 920/735-6900
o Fax: 920/830-6100
} Email: don brittnacher@omnni.com
|
i




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

OMNNI Associates has completed a subsurface investigation on the Wisconsin Ave. (STH

- 96) right-of-way adjacent to the D & K Asian Food Market property, 122 W. Wisconsin
Ave., Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. The property is located on the northeast
corner of the intersection of Appleton St. and Wisconsin Ave. The area investigated was
identified as a potentially contaminated site within the area of planned reconstruction of
Wisconsin Ave. (STH 96). In a Phase 1 hazardous materials assessment report dated
March 29, 2006, OMNNI recommended Phase 2 borings, based on the former use of the
area as a gasoline service station.

For this Phase 2 investigation, iwo geoprobe soil borings were installed to a depth of 10
feet. Soil samples were tested for pefroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOCs),
naphthalene, gasoline range organics (GRO), and diesel range organics (DRO). There
was no field or analytical evidence of soil contamination at the sampled locations.

Temporary wells were installed in the borings, and groundwater samples were taken and
sampled for PYOCs and naphthalene. The sample from temporary well TW8 revealed a
toluene concentration of 292 ug/l, which is above the preventive action limit. Other
contaminants below preventive action limits were identified in both borings.

There is a possibility that contamination may be encountered by project activities.
OMNNIrecommends that a hydrogeologist be on standby during excavation activities in
the areaq, so that if evidence of contamination is observed, then impacted soils can be
screened and segregated for proper disposal.

INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND

The Phase 2 services were performed in conjunction with the planned reconstruction of
Wisconsin Avenue (STH 96) between Richmond St. and Ballard Rd. in the City of
Appleton. The site of the boring project is located in the SE Y4 of the SW Y of section 23,
T21N, R17E, in the City of Appleton, Outagamie County, Wisconsin. (See Site Location
Map, Appendix 1.}

The existing roadway in the project area is in poor condition and deteriorating. Project
activities will include the replacement of utilities, road reconstruction, the addition of turn
lanes where appropriate, and aesthetic streetscape improvements.

In a Phase 1 hazardous materials assessment report dated March 29, 2006, OMNNI
recommended Phase 2 borings at the D & K Asian Food site. A gasoline service station
formerly operated on the site, and no record of subsurface investigation at the site was
found. (See Environmental History, Appendix 1.)

The following are the primary contacts for the project:

Client: WisPOT Northeast Region, 944 Vanderperren Way, Green Bay, W1 54304-
5344; (920) 492-7175. Contact: Kathy Van Price.




Consultant: - OMNNI Associates, One Systems Drive, Appleton, W1 54914; (920) 735-6900.
Contacts: Peggy Hawley, Don Britthacher.

Geoprober: On-Site Environmental Services, Inc., P.O. Box 280, Sun Prairie, W1 53590;
{608) 837-8992. Contact: Joanne Austin.

Laboratory:  Synergy Environmental Lab, 1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, Wi 54914; (920)
830-2455.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Surface deposits in the vicinity of the site consist of glacial lake deposits formed during
the Pliestocene period. United States Geological Survey maps (Water Resources of
Wisconsin - Fox-Wolf River Basin, by Perry G. Alcott, 1968} indicate that the deposits in the
area are composed of clay, silt, and sand. The deposits overlie the Platteville, Decorah,
and Galena dolomite.

Soil samples collected during geoprobing activities at the site consisted of clay, with a
sandy clay seam at four - five feet below ground surface. Bedrock was not encountered
in the borings, and is anticipated o be over 50 feet from the surface.

Topography on-site is flat. During geoprobing activities, groundwater was encountered
as shallow as 3.2 feet below the ground surface. The groundwater flow direction is
unknown, but is anticipated to have a southerly component, based on investigative work
done on the property across Appleton Street to the west of the subject property.

The soils on-site consist primarily of Kewaunee silt loam soils, which are gently sloping,
moderately well drained and well drained soils.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On July 10, 2007, OMNNI coordinated the installation of two geoprobe soil borings (B7
and B8) at the site. The borings-were installed in street right-of-way, in areas near the
former underground petroleum system. (See Photo and Plan View of Site, Showing
Boring Locations, Appendix 1.)

The borings were drilled to a depth of 10 feet. (See soil boring log information forms,
Appendix 2.} Soil samples were obtained continuously for field screening with a
photoionization detector [PID). At each sampling interval, a representative portion of
the soil was also collected for possible laboratory analysis. (See Handbook of Field
Procedures, Appendix 3.} Soil samples were chosen from each boring for laboratory
analysis based on Department of Transportation protocol.

Temporary monitoring wells were installed in the borings. The wells were allowed to
recover prior to testing.

Approximately two gallons of soil cuttings were collected during the geoprobe activities.
The soil cuttings were contained until return of the laboratory results, and are being
disposed of properly.




FIELD AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Headspace screening results from the two soil borinés were 0.0 ppm (isobutylene
equivalents). (See soil boring logs for headspace data, Appendix 2.) Field headspace
results did not show evidence of contamination in the borings. No staining or odors were
evident.

The soil samples collected from the borings were tested for petroleum volatile organic
compounds (PVOCs), naphthalene, gasoline range organics (GRO), and diesel range
organics (DRO). The analytical samples were collected from the 5 - 7.5 feet interval in
both borings. Laboratory analysis revealed no evidence of contamination. (See Table 1
- Summary of Laboratory Analysis - Soil Samples, below, and Laboratory Analysis Results
and Chain of Custody Documentation, Appendix 4.)

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
SOIL SAMPLES
D & K Asian Food - 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.

PARAMETER based o ?)rlzgjion B7-3 | B83
of groundwater (TWT7) | (TW8)
SA DEPTH (feet) 5-75 | 5-15
SAMPLE DATE ’ 7/10/07 | 7/10/07
PID LEVEL (ppm - isobutylene equivalents) 0 0
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS ( DRO) (mg/kg 250 <10 <10
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS ( DRO) (mg/kg) 250 <10 <10
INAPHTHALENE (ng/ke) 20,000 <25 <25
PVOCs (ng/ke)
BENZENE 55 <25 <25
ETHYLBENZENE 2,900 <25 <25
MTBE - <25 <25
TOLUENE 1,500 <25 <25
1,24-TRIMETHYLBENZENE - <25 <25
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE . <25 <25
m&p-XYLENE <50 <50
4,100
0-XYLENE <25 <25

RCL = residual contaminant level




The groundwater samples collected from the temporary wells were tested for PYOCs
and naphthalene. (See Table 2 - Summary of Laboratory Analysis, Groundwater
Samples, below, and Laboratory Analysis Resuits and Chain of Custody Documentation,
Appendix 4.) The sample from temporary well TW8 revealed a toluene concentration of
292 ug/l, which is above the preventive action limit. Other contaminants below
preventive action limits were identified in both borings.

All boreholes were properly abandoned. (See borehole abandonment forms, Appendix
2.)
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
D & K Asian Food - 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.

PARAMETER (pg/L)

SAMPLE DATE 7/13/07 7/13/07

DETECTED PVOCs + NAPHTHALENE

ETHYLBENZENE 700 1490 <0.44

TOLUENE 1,000 200 0.35")"

1,2,4-TRIMETHLYBENZENE 480 96 <0.45 0.66 "}"

1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE (combined); (combined) <0.22 0.291 "}"

m&p-XYLENE <0.68 21
10,000 1,000

0-XYLENE <0.53 9

ES = enforcement standard
PAL = preventive action limit
0.35 "J" = detected between the limit of detection and the limit of quantitation.

= sample concentration detected above the preventive action limit

CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

Toluene is present in the groundwater in the project right-of-way above preventive
action limits. There is a possibility that contamination may be encountered by project
activities. OMNNIrecommends that a hydrogeologist be available on standby when
project excavation takes place in the area. If field evidence of contaminated soils is
observed, the hydrogeologist can then mobilize 1o the site to field screen soils and
segregate any contaminated soils for proper disposal.
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STANDARD OF CARE

The conclusions presented in this investigation were arrived at using generally accepted
hydrogeologic and engineering practices. The conclusions presented herein represent
our professional opinions, based on the data collected at the time of the investigation, at
the specific boring and sampling locations discussed in this report. Conditions at other
locations on the property may be different than described in this investigation. The
scope of this report is limited to the specific project and location described herein.

Prepared By: ,S\/)b« 5@%

Don Brittnacher, P.G., P.E.
Hydrogeologist, Engineer

"I, Don Brittnacher, hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s.
NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the
information contained in this document is correct and the document was R[@pﬂfé’dejg
compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Ag @c@%@&;&‘
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", Don Brittnacher, hereby cerlify that | am a registered professional engineer in the State
of Wisconsin, registered in accordance with requirements of ch. A-E 4, Wis. Adm. Code:
that this document has been prepared in accordance with the Rules of Professional
Conduct in ch. A-E 8, Wis. Adm. Code; and that, to the best of my knowledge, all
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compliance with all applicable requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. 4 rﬂﬁ‘f@u ?f-?"@f

%,
. 3, %
e eé‘?éﬁ

/QJ 5 | ;ﬁ}:"oDONAL\;.‘)J.;z w
O~ MM/ £ o ERWHNACHER & o i
(Professional Engineer) é_’g My AUNA oy £

-
% L) S N
%, ®
""ﬁ«\&S .°0..”.e°.% Q‘F’?s"
%, >
""1, fow A L \\““

i




Environmental History
D & K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.

Operations of Interest:

1957 - 1967
laundry: 1949
auto sales: 1970 - 1971
printing: 1955 - 1960

Requlatory History:

gas station: 1933, 1941 - 1951, parking lot sealing: 1974 none

towing: 1975
paint store: 1981 - 1984

Sanborn Maps

Site
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Photo and Plan View of Site, Showing Boring Locations
D & K Asian Food Market, 122 W. Wisconsin Ave.
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State of Wisconsin
. . SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources . Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Ronte To:  Watershed/Wastewater -] Waste Management [

Rcmedlammchvclopmcn' "5 " Other m Wis DOT
D#K Acian ﬁwd wesf borug: DOT (b 4075 17:00, 122 W, Wisconsin Ave.  Prge_ ot |

Facility/Project Name K Lxcénsc/Penmt/Momlonng Number  JBoring Number
Wisconsin Aue,/STH 96 ¢ Ric hmond-Galfard: \ - B7
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chuef (first, last) and Fiod !D'atc Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed |Drilling Method
‘First Name: -Last Name:
' X 7/_1 0, 20071 72,10 20_.0] eop ro
mm: (Dn-Site Enwmnmen/’a{ . d YYYyimm gaTVY 3 P be
"WI Unique Wcll No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name mal Sumc Waxq Level [Surface Elevation orchole Diameter
______ e Feet MSL : Fect MSL 2 inches
LocalGndOngm 3 (estimated: 1 ) - or Boring Location 01 o .+ nlCocal Grid Locabon
Staie Planc N, E S)IC/N La ON OE
SE 1/ 0f SW 1/40f Section 23 ., T_2[ N,R_| 7 eM¢ lrong_ °  Feetms FeetD) W
Facility ID TCounty . Ty Code [Civil Town/gy)or Village
- Outagqmie |-% 5 Appleton
Sample Ak : J A Soil Properties
‘:5 '§ §§ _ Soil/Rock Description e
W B]< 1 And Geologic Origin For. 2 - n
38 5? S | 8§ "~ Each Major Unit S &l & BElEeln 5. o |2
e (e > 532 5| &3228 58] 8 |3t
21 EE ER L : _ > | & §F AR | 55| 28]55] 28] 2 |23
= ccmore%e/ base course
i :.;_ { o O{ ’
B7 -l = | red -brown c(q}( ; ,
| milg)
= ’
: E |
| - |red - brown, 5q;w{7 C/Qy w
o] |
; - " red. browy c[qy'
B7-3 E o {w
¥ 7 ' '
s
= jof—
£ je.o.b.
y =

’ T hereby centify that the information onthxs form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

RERINGCY WA [ o Asocicte:

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291,292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file
this form may result in forfeiture of between $10 :md 325 000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.
Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information,

inchiding where the completed form shou]d be sént.




State of Wisconsin
i Depariment of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION‘
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

‘Watershod/Wastewater D Wastc ‘Management []

Route To:
Remedlanon/Revc}opmcn' \ Other E Wis DAT
|
j D4 K Asian Food éas%bonnq DOT (b d075-17-00: 122 W, Wiscansin Ave.  Page_ | _of |
Facility/Project Name 7 JJ Lxc&mc/PmmUantmmng Number [Boring Number
| Wisconsin Ave, /STH 96¢ Ric hmond-Ca //4{4( ——————— B
l Borng Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Find Date Drilling Started  [Date Drilling Compleied [Drilling Method
FirstName: -Last Name:
) 7,00,20¢ 200
v (On-Site Eno; Rt S R o) AR AT SR Seof’m[”e
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. ell Name Final Static Waler Level [Surface Elevation Borchole Diameter
’ _____ — Fect MSL Feet MSL 2 inches
LocalGndOngm 3 (estimated: [J ) - or Boring Location O 0 n jLocal Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N La__ ON OE
| SE 1/of SW 14ofSection 23 , T2 N,R_(7 EMr lrong_ ° " Feet O S FeetDl W
| Facility ID |County ‘Cot:?fy Code  |Civil Town/City) or Village
4 Qutaggmie _f 9 Appleton
| Sample =k : J Soil Properties
| |38 2 1% Soil/Rock Description e
Lel< 128, " And Geologic Origin For ‘8 ' <}
gé "EE gg 5;‘ " Each Major Unit 8 ] __g E g:goé.é'g“ Ex 8 ag
Nt 8 E1 w % =5 o) R R » 25
| E3|EY i (R 5 |E A B | §B[25|55(23) § (g5
| | E . C’ahcrefc/ bas'e Cokrse ' D(;
' BE - - O |
bg -1 | red - prowy, C[a\/ |
2
E . M
— 3 —
: ~ o w/
Bg -2 E+
FsT—
E red-brown Srmé('./ C/wY
Bs -3 ‘.:.—é red. brown C(fu, o W
¥ E7
x‘ .:._g
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B7-4| | E, o| |w
| T~
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: v>'€ual bl
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| E

| Thereby cextify that the information on this form is true and comect i0 the best of my knowledge.

NG

™ omwn fssoclates

] This form is autherized by Chapters 281, 283; 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatmy Failure to file

this form may-result in forfeiture of between $10 and 825 000, or imprisonment for up o one year, depending on the program and conduct involved.

Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See mstmctlons for more information,

| including where the completed form should be sent.




State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 7921, Madison WI 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilthole /

Borehole Abandonment

Form 3300-005 (R 12/04) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance
with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of between $1 0-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to be used for any other purpose. Return
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

[ ] prinking

Water DWatershedNVas!ewater DWaste Management DRemediation/Redevelopment BI Other: W| b3 DOT

n [Facility J;owner Info
W1 Unigue Well No. DNR Well ID No. {County . Facility Name \
. _ | B i 01,(%4 qamie STH 96 (Wisconsin ,40&) R,O,l&/.
Common Well Name Gov't Lot # (lfapplicable) Facility 1D Licens’.e/Permit/Monitoring No.
» ] [
D2 K Asian Food \vesi baring
YalY Vs Section [Township Range E [Street Address of Well 4 J
1 4
SE Sw | 23 2( ~n 17 Ow [ 122 W) Wisconsin Ave.
Well Location /@ ( Local Grid D ) Datum utZ Vrlla;;e or Townw/
pplefon .
/ m/ Presbrt Well Owner Original Well Owner
Zone c ‘% f 4 / 7[0 C . ][\ A /
WiM-[ | utM{ ] Latitude/Longitude| | State Plane] ] ity OT Aippieion ity ot Appleton
T - — Street Address dr Route of Present Owner | r
ocal Grid Origin /@ Datum /U 4
100 N, Appleton St.
N, [El/w . c% p fol 7 State  [ZIP Code
one
WIM-[] UTM-[] Letitude/Longitude] | State Plane-| ] frieron Wi | 549/ (

Reason For Abandonment | Unique Well No. of Replacement Welll:

Pump and piping removed?

Liner(s) removed?

Screen removed?
Casing left in place?

D Original Construction Date
Monitoring Well
[ 7/10/01
Water Well If a Well Construction Report is available,
E Borehole / Drillhole please attach.

Was casing cut off below surface?
Did sealing material rise to surface?

Construction Type:

[ Jorilied [ Joriven (sandpoint) [ Jbug

Did material settle after 24 hours?
if yes, was hole retopped?

if bentonite chips were used, were the
with water from a known safe source?

DYes N No DNIA
.X[Yes DNo DN/A
Cves XIno Clnia

Yes DNO DN/A

hydrated
y e DYes’DNo DN/A

E Other (specify): _C{colDrob e
{ T

Formation Type:

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material

Unconsolidated Fbrmation D Bedrock D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped
Total Well Depth From Groundsurface () Casing Diameter (in.) L] fg;ﬁ?g‘,ﬁ?e%ﬁ{;‘;;e" E Other (Explain): g rqviy {—‘,/
. O Sealing Materials !
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) ' Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout D Clay-Sand Slurry (11 Ib./gal. wt.)
2{ D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout D Bentonite-Sand Slurry "
Was well annular space grouted? D Yes M No D Unknown D Cof]cr,ete ) o D Bentonite Chips
or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

If yes, to what depth (feet)? epth to Water (feet) D Bentonite Chips D Bentonite - Cement Grout

lD 3, .2 Grantlar Bentonite D Bentonite - Sand Slurry

ds o

P e

=)

coucrete

Surface | 9,8

beu tonte

0.5 | (O BZ

OMPN| Associates 7/(13/07
Street or Route Telephone Number

One Systems Dr. (920) 735 -6900
City ! State IP Code

SWP son'Do‘ingWorZ. /

__prp,o/efon W( | 54914




State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

PO Box 7921, Madison W 53707-7921
dnr.wi.gov

Well / Drilthole / Borehole Abandonment
Form 3300-005 (R 12/04) Page 1 of 2

Notice: Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. In accordance

with chs. 281, 289, 291-293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of betweel

year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable information on this form is not intended to
form to the appropriate DNR office and bureau. See instructions on reverse for more information.

Route to:

n $10-25,000, or imprisonment for up to one

be used for any other purpose. Return

D Drinking Water DWatershedNVastemter D Waste Management D Remediation/Redevelopment Z{ Other: Wg s DOT

< Facllity LOwner Information: ;7 ¢
Wi Unigque Well No. DNR Well ID No. [County . Facility Name .
___ ___| B3 Outagamie STH 96 (Wisconsin Aue.) Ko,
Common Well Name Gov't Lot # (ifapplicable) Facility 1D Licenée/Permit/Monitoring No.
; 3 . ¢
D4 K Asian Foed ehst bering
Val Va A Section Township Range g [Street Address of Well ! J
SE Sw 23 2 N 17 w122 W, Wisconsia Aue.
Well Location /@ ( Local Grid D) Datum ut}i Village or Townw/
g(zlé{_vld .
[x1/ / —ge—Pre Weﬂt)wn’er Original Well Owner
€ t ~
WTM-[ ] uTM-{ ] Latitude/Longitude] | State Plane{ ] Ciy 0 APﬂ/e'/OM City of /4:019/67[0#;
Tocal Grid Orgin o Dalum Street Address dr Route of Present Owner ¢ U
/ (00 M, Alpp/efou St.
N, [El/W] " State IP Code
Zone w / 5‘{7 /

WIM-[ ] utmM-[] Lafitude/Longitude| | State Plane-{ ]

Appleton

} Unigue Well No. of Replacement Well

Reason For Abandonment

ne lonaer neede

Pump and piping removed?

Liner(s} removed?

D Monitoring Well 7/[0/0 7

Screen removed?
Casing left in place?

el
DYes DNo %\VA
Cyes Tlve Bvia

es DNo DN/A
DYes ENG DN/A

D Water Well If a Well Construction Report is available,
E] Borehole / Drillhole please attach.

Was casing cut off below surface?
Did sealing material rise to surface?

Construction Type:

D Drilled r_—l Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug

E Other (specify): ﬁeo ID rg b e

Did material settle after 24 hours?
If yes, was hole retopped?

DYes ENO DN/A
pXIYes [:]No DN/A
Chves Kno [Clia

S DNo DN/A

Ye
If bentonite chips were used, were they hydrated.
with water from a known safe source? DYes ’ D No D N/A

Formation Type:

Required Method of Placing Sealing Material
D Conductor Pipe-Gravity D Conductor Pipe-Pumped

\

Unconsolidated Fom;ation D Bedrock
Total Well Depth From Groundsurface (ft.) [Casing Diameter (in.) {Bentonite Chips)
I 0 - { Sealing Materials
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) Casing Depth (f.) Neat Cement Grout
5{ . / 0 D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout
Was well annular space grouted? DYes Xr No D Unknown D Concrete

If yes, to what depth (feet)? 'Depth to Water (feet)

Concrete

D Bentonite Chips

Granular Bentonite

T g

_Surface

D Screened & Poured E Other (Explain): g ra vy 7LY

] clay-sand Stunry (11 1b./gal. wt)
D Bentonite-Sand Slurry "
] Bentonite Chips

or Monitoring Wells and Monitoring Well Boreholes Only:

Bentonite ~ Cement Grout

beu toute

0.5

'Name ;fA;e,zr;”;‘F:n“; omg Sealing Work Date of Abando rﬁént
OMPRI Associates 2(13[07
Street or Route Telephone Number
One Systems Dr. (920) 735-6900
City ! ' State  [ZIP Code

SW?OQ%MQ WorZ '

A,olo/efon W({ | 54914

ji




Preject Name

Proiect # E1715B07
Lab Code 5015669F
Sample ID B6-4
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/10/2007
Result
Trichloroethene (TCE) / <25
Trichlorofluoromethane <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
Vinyl Chloride <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab Code 5015669G
Sample ID
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/10/2007
Result
General
General
Solids Percent 87.0
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics < 10000
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <25
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25
mé&p-Xylene <50
o-Xylene <25
Lab Code 5015669H
Sample ID
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/10/2007
' Result
General
General
Solids Percent 90.7
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics <10
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics < 10000
Benzene <25
Ethylbenzene <25
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) <25
Naphthalene <25
Toluene <25
1,2 4-Trimethylbenzene <25

WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
ug/kg 17 54 1 8260B
ugkg 25 81 1  8260B
ug/kg 20 63 1  8260B
ughkg 16 52 1 8260B
ugkg 19 62 1  8260B
ugkg 40 129 1 8260B
ugkg 23 72 1  8260B

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 1 5021

mgkg 0.62 2 1 DRO9S
ug/kg 1700 5400 1 GRO95/8021
ughkg 25 79 1 GRO95/8021
ughke 21 67 1  GRO95/8021
ug/kg 14 43 1 GRO95/8021
ugkg 18 56 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 22 71 1 GRO95/8021
ughkg 23 72 1 GRO95/8021
ug/kg 16 52 1  GRO95/8021
ug/kg 17 53 1  GRO95/8021
ugkg 16 50 1 GRO95/8021

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

% 1 5021

mg/kg 0.62 2 1 DRO9S
ug/kg 1700 5400 1 GRO95/8021
ugkg 25 79 1 GROY5/8021
ugkg 21 67 1  GRO95/8021
ug/kg 14 43 1 GRO95/8021
uglkg 18 56 1  GRO95/8021
ugrkg 22 71 1 GRO95/8021
ughkg 23 72 1 GRO95/8021

'WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Invoice# E15669

Run Date Analyst Code
7/17/2007 CJR 1
/1712007 CIR
71712007 CIR
7/17/2007 CIR
/1712007 CIR
7/17/2007 CIR
7/17/2007 CIR

[ W SO GG

Run Date Analyst Code

7/13/2007 DJB 1

7/13/2007 MIJR 1

7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/1812007 CJR
7/18/2007 CJR

et b bt b b bk bk e b

Run Date Analyst Code

7/13/2007 DJB 1

7/13/2007 MIR 1

7/18/2007 CJR
7/1812007 CJR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CJR
7/18/2007 CIR

et bt ek bt bemd

Page 7 of 56




Project Name

WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Proiect # E1715B07
Lab Code S&QOH
Sample ID
Sample Matrix Soi
Sample Date  7/10/2007
Result Unit
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <25 ug/kg
mé&p-Xylene <50 ug/kg
0-Xylene <25 uglkg
Lab Code 50156691
Sample ID B9-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/10/2007
Result Unit
General
General
Solids Percent 88.8 %
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics 804 mg/kg
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics 3040000 ug/kg
Benzene 8100 ugkg
Ethylbenzene 58000 ug/kg
Methyl tert-butyl ether MTBE) <1250 ug/kg
Naphthalene 34000 ug/kg
Toluene 63000 ugkg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 149000 ug/kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 51000 ug/kg
mé&p-Xylene 241000 vg/kg
o-Xylene 70000 ug/kg
Lab Code 5015669J
Sample ID B10-3
Sample Matrix Soil
Sample Date  7/10/2007
Result Unit
General ‘
General
Solids Percent 86.1 %
Organic
General
Diesel Range Organics 146 mg/kg
GRO/PVOC + Naphthalene
Gasoline Range Organics 1220000 ug/kg
Benzene 2950 "3" uglkeg
Ethylbenzene 31000 ug/kg
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <1250 ug/kg
Naphthalene 10000 ug/kg
Toluene 63000 ug/kg
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 61000 ug/kg
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 19200 ug/kg
mé&p-Xylene 115000 ug/kg
o-Xylene 43000 uglkg

LOD LOQ Dil
16 52 1

17 53 1

16 50 1
LOD LOQ Dil
1

0.62 2 1
85000 3E+05 50
1250 3950 50
1050 3350 50
700 2150 50
900 2800 50
1100 3550 50
1150 3600 50
800 2600 50
850 2650 50
800 2500 50
LOD LOQ Dil
1

0.62 2 1
85000 3E+05 50
1250 3950 50
1050 3350 50
700 2150 50
900 2800 50
1100 3550 50
1150 3600 50
800 2600 50
850 2650 50
800 2500 50

Invoice # E15669

Method

GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021

Method

5021

DRO95

GR095/8021
GR095/8021
GR095/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

5021

DRO95

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

‘WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date Analyst Code

7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR i
7/18/2007 CJR 1

Run Date Analyst Code

7/13/2007 DiB 1
7/13/2007 MIR 154
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
/1812007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
711812007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1

Run Date Analyst Code

7/13/2007 DIB 1
7/13/2007 MIR 154
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
Pace 8 of 56




Project Name WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD
E1715B07

515669FF

Proiect #

Lab Code
Sample ID B32-1
Sample Matrix Soil

Sample Date  7/11/2007
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab Code 515669GG

Sample ID TRIP
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date

Organic
VOC's

Benzene
Bromobenzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
tert-Butylbenzene
sec-Butylbenzene
n-Butylbenzene
Carbon Tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotolnene
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane
Dibromochloromethane
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
Dichlorodifluoromethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
2,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichloropropane
Di-isopropy! ether
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane)
Ethylbenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Isopropyibenzene
p-Isopropyltoluene
Methylene chloride
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
n-Propylbenzene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

7/11/2007

Result

<50
<25

Result

<0.47
<0.36
<0.5
<0.38
<0.34
<0.36
<0.52
<0.46
<0.31
<047
<0.48
<1
<0.49
<0.38
<1.4
<0.32
<0.33
<03
<0.35
<0.46
<0.45
<0.56
<0.64
<0.68
<0.95
<0.47
<0.98
<0.39
<1.3
<0.49
<0.38
<1.5
<0.48
<0.35
<0.69
<0.52
<18
<0.38
<0.75
<0.65
<052
<046

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method
uglkg 40 129 1 8260B
ugkg 23 72 1 8260B

Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method

ug/l 047 15 1  8260B
ug/l 036 1.1 1 8260B
ug/! 0.5 16 1  8260B
ug/l 038 12 1 8260B
ug/l 034 11 1 8260B
ug/l 036 12 1  8260B
ug/l 0.52 1.6 1  82060B
ug/l 0.46 15 1  8260B
ug/l 031 1 1 8260B
ug/l 047 15 1 8260B
ug/l 048 15 1  8260B
ug/! 1 33 1 8260B
ug/l 0.49 1.6 1  8260B
ug/i 0.38 12 1 8260B
ug/l 14 45 1  8260B
ugl 032 1 1  8260B
ug/ 033 LI 1 8260B
ug/l 03 095 1  8260B
ug/l 0.35 LI 1  8260B
ug/l 046 15 1  8260B
ug/l 045 14 1  8260B
ug/l 0.56 1.8 1  8260B
ug/l 0.64 2 1 8260B
ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B
ng/l 0.95 3 1  8260B
ug/l 047 15 1 8260B
ug/l 098 31 1 8260B
ugl - 039 13 1  8260B
ug/l 13 41 1  8260B
ug/l 0.49 15 1  8260B
ug/l 038 12 1 8260B
ug/l 15 49 1 8260B
ug/l 0.48 15 1  8260B
ug/l 035 - 1.1 1  8260B
ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B
ug/l 0.52 16 1  8260B
ug/l 1.8 56 1  8260B
v/l 0.38 12 1 8260B
ug/l 0.75 24 1 8260B
v/l 0.65 21 1 8260B
ug/l 0.52 16 1  8260B
ug/l 046 L5 1  8260B

‘WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Invoice# E15669

Run Date Analyst Code
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CiR 1

Run Date Amnalyst Code

7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/1872007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/1812007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR I
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Project Name

Proiect # E1715B07
Lab Code 515669GG
Sample ID p
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethyibenzene
Vinyl Chloride
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Lab Code ~ 515669HH
Sample ID W1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

mé&p-Xylene
0-Xylene
Lab Code 51566911
Sample ID W2
Sample Matrix Water
. Sample Date  7/11/2007
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Result
<1.5
<1.6
<05
<0.5
<0.44
<0.61
<12
<0.37
<0.2
< (.67
<0.32

Result

<022
<044
<0.53
<0.53
<026
<0.45
<022
<0.68
1.75

Result

<022
<0:44
<0.53
<053
<026
<0.45
<022
<0.68
<0.53

WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Unit
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
g/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/
ug/l

ug/!

LOD LOQ
1.5 4.6
1.6 5
0.5 1.6
0.5 1.6

044 14
0.61 1.9
1.2 3.8
037 12
0.2 0.63
0.67 2.1
0.32 1
LOD LOQ
0.22 0.69
0.44 1.39
0.53 1.7
0.53 1.7
0.26 0.83
0.45 143
0.22 0.7
0.68 2,18
0.53 1.68
LOD LOQ
0.22 0.69
0.44 1.39
0.53 1.7
0.53 1.7
0.26 0.83
0.45 143
0.22 0.7
0.68 2.18
0.53 1.68

g

et bk et et b et kb e b e

Dil

e T T S S S G

Dil

F T S U W

Invoice# E15669

Method
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/3021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO9Y5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WIDNR T oh Cartitficatinon 3 AASOTIZELED

Run Date Analyst Code

7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
71182007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
711812007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR
7/18/2007 CIR

e i e Y S e U UV,

Run Pate Anmalyst Code

7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/12007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1

7/23/2007 CIR 364
7/23/2007 CIR 1

7/23/2007 CIR 23 64
7/23/2007 CIR 3 64

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
712312007 CIR 1
7/2312007 CIR 364
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR
712312007 CIR 3 64

Paae 11 ~nF 5L
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Project Name

Proiect # E1715B07
Lab Code 515669GG
Sample ID
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
Trichloroethene (TCE)
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
Vinyl Chloride

mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Lab Code - 515669HH
Sample ID W1
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene

mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene
Lab Code 51566911
Sample ID TW2
Sample Matrix Water
- Sample Date  7/11/2007
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Tolnene

1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene

o-Xylene

Resnlt

<15
<16
<05
<05
<044
<0.61
<12
<037
<02
<0.67
<032

Result

L75

<022
<044
<0.53
<0.53
<0.26
<0.45
<022
<0.68

Result

<0.22
<0:44
<0.53
<0.53
<0.26
<0.45
<0.22
<0.68
<0.53

WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Unit
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/l

ug/l
ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

LOD LOQ
1.5 4.6
1.6 5
0.5 1.6
0.5 1.6
0.44 14
0.61 1.9
1.2 38
0.37 1.2
0.2 0.63
0.67 2.1
0.32 i

LOD LOQ
0.22 0.69
0.44 1.39
0.53 1.7
0.53 1.7
0.26 0.83
0.45 1.43
0.22 0.7
0.68 2.18
0.53 1.68

LOD LOQ
022 0.69
044 1.39
0.53 1.7
0.53 1.7
0.26 0.83
045 143
0.22 0.7
0.68 2.18
0.53 168

Dil

Dil

W bt b et b ped et bt e

Invoice# E15669

Method
8260B
8260B
8260B
82608
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B
8260B

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date Analyst Code
7/18/2007 CIJR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CJR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1
7/18/2007 CIR 1

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007 CIR
712312007 CIR
7/23/2007 CJR
7/23/2007 CJR
7/23/2007 CIR
7/23/2007 CIR 364
7/23/2007 CIR 1

7/23/2007 CIR 23 64
7/23/2007 CIR 3 64

T s T ey

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 1
712312007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 364

7/23/2007 CIR 1
7/23/2007 CIR 23 64
7/23/2007 CJR 364
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Project Name WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD Inveice# E15669
Proiject # E1715B07

Lab Code 515669MM

Sample ID TW6
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Run Date Amnalyst Code

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.68 ug/l 0.68 22 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.95 ug/l 0.95 3 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <047 ug/t 0.47 1.5 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.98 ug/l 0.98 31 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR i
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.39 ug/t 0.39 13 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Di-isopropy! ether <13 ug/l 13 4.1 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
EDB (1,2-Dibromoethane) <0.49 ug/l 0.49 L5 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <0.38 ug/l 0.38 1.2 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR i
Hexachlorobutadiene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.9 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Isopropylbenzene <048 ug/l 048 1.5 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.35 ug/l 0.35 11 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Methylene chloride <0.69 ug/l 0.69 22 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.6 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Naphthalene <18 ug/l 1.8 5.6 1 8260B 7/182007 CIR 1
n-Propylbenzene <038 ug/l 0.38 1.2 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.75 ug/l 0.75 24 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.65 ug/l 0.65 2.1 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.52 ug/l 0.52 1.6 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Toluene - 14y ug/l 0.46 1.5 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <15 ug/l 1.5 4.6 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <16 ug/l 16 5 1 8260B 7/1812007 CIR 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <05 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CJR 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.5 ug/l 0.5 1.6 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Trichloroethene (TCE) <0.44 ug/l 0.44 14 ¥ 82608 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.61 ug/l 0.61 1.9 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <12 ug/l‘ 1.2 3.8 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <037 ug/l 0.37 1.2 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
Vinyl Chloride <02 ug/l 0.2 0.63 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CIR 1
mé&p-Xylene <0.67 ug/l 0.67 2.1 1 8260B 7/18/2007 CJR 1
o-Xylene <0.32 ug/l 0.32 1 1 8260B 7/1812007 CIJR 1

Lab Code 3 INN

Sample ID f

Sample Matrix Water

Sample Date  7/11/2007

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Run Date Analyst Code
Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene

Benzene <0.22 ug/l 0.22 0.69 1 GR095/8021 7/23/2007 CIR 1
Ethylbenzene <044 ug/l 0.44 1.39 1 GR(O95/8021 7/23/2007 CIR 1
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 GR095/8021 7/23/2007 CIR 1
Naphthalene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.7 1 GR095/8021 7/23/2007 CIR 1
Toluene 035" ug/l 0.26 0.83 1 GRO95/8021 7/23/2007 CIR 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <045 . ugh 045 143 1 GR0O95/8021 7/23/2007 CJR 364
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <022 ug/l 022 0.7 1 GRO95/8021 72312007 CIR 1
m&p-Xylene <0.68 ug/l 068 218 1 GRO95/8021 712312007 CIR 23 64
o-Xylene <0.53 ug/l 0.53 1.68 1 GRO95/8021 7/23/2007 CJIR 3 64
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Project Name WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Proiect # E1715B07

Lab Code
Sample ID
Sample Matrix
Sample Date  7/11/2007

Organic )
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methy! tert-buty) ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o0-Xylene

Lab Code 515669PP
Sample 1D TW9"
Sample Matrix Water

" Sample Date  7/11/2007

Organic -
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
o-Xylene

Lab Code 515669QQ
Sample ID TWI10
Sample Matrix Water
Sample Date  7/11/2007

Organic
PVOC + Naphthalene
Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE)
Naphthalene
Toluene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene
mé&p-Xylene
0-Xylene

Result

<022
8.1
<0.53
<0.53
292
0.66"J"
0.291 "J"
21
9.0

Result

158
2520
<53

730

11500
2870

810
10300
3800

Result

2310
1730
<265

169

4300

1380

400

6000

2500

Unit

ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ugfi
ug/t
ug/l

Unit

ug/l
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l
ug/t
ug/l
ug/l

Unit

ug/t
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

ug/l
ugfl

ug/l

LOD LOQ
0.22 0.69
044 1.39
0.53 1.7
0.53 1.7
0.26 0.83
045 1.43
0.22 0.7
0.68 2.18
0.53 1.68

LOD LOQ

22 69
44 139
53 170
53 170
26 83
45 143
22 70
68 218
53 168
LOD LOQ
11 345
22 69.5
26.5 85
26.5 85
13 41.5
22.5 71.5
11 35
34 109
26.5 84

Dil

Dil

100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

Dil

50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50
50

Invoice# E15669

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR0O95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GR095/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021

Method

GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GRO95/8021
GRO95/8021
GROY5/8021
GROY5/8021

WI DNR Lab Certification # 445037560

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007

CIR 1
CIR 1
CIR I
CIR 1
CIR 1
CIR 364
CIR ]

CIR 23 64
CIR 364

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
712312007

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR 3 64
CIR 1

CIR 23 64
CIR 3 64

[ S R P U

Run Date Analyst Code

7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007
7/23/2007

CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR
CIR 364
CIR 1

CIR 23 64
CIR 364

T R S GEFN
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L

Project Name WIS AVE. RICHMOND TO BALLARD

Invoice# E15669

Project # E1715B07
"J" Flag: Analyte detected between LOD and LOQ LOD Limit of Detection LOQ Limit of Quantitation

Code Comment
1 Laboratory QC within limits.
2 Relative percent difference failed for laboratory spiked samples.
3 The matrix spike not within established iimits.
4 The continuing calibration standard not within established limits.

54 Possible gasoline contamination indicated outside DRO window,

64 Spike recovery failed due to matrix interference. Sample results unaffected.

Authorized Signature M y w(@%m

‘WIDNR Lab Certification # 445037560
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